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Disclaimer
This presentation may contain forward-looking statements which can be identified by the context

of the statement and generally arise when the Company is discussing its beliefs, estimates or

expectations. Such statements may include comments on industry, business or market trends,

projections, forecasts, and plans and objectives of management for future operations and

operating and financial performance, as well as any related assumptions. Readers of this

presentation should understand that these statements are not historical facts or guarantees of

future performance but instead represent only the Company’s belief at the time the statements

were made regarding future events, which are subject to significant risks, uncertainties and other

factors, many of which are outside of the Company’s control. Actual results and outcomes may

differ materially from what is expressed or implied in such forward-looking statements. The

Company cautions readers not to place undue reliance on any forward-looking statements

included in this presentation, which speak only as of the date made; and should any of the events

anticipated by the forward-looking statements transpire or occur, the Company makes no

assurances on what benefits, if any, the Company will derive therefrom.

For further information, contact:

Mr. Lim Kai Ching
(65) 6438 1800

2



Table of Contents

Corporate Overview

FY2023 Financial Highlights

FY2023 Business Update

3



Corporate Overview

4



Tokyo

Singapore

Hong Kong

Corporate Profile
The Group was founded on 17 
March 1997

Listed on Singapore 
Exchange on 17 August 2007

Bloomberg Code: UAG:SP

SGX Stock Code: CHJ

Total number of issued 
shares: 78,599,987

The Group’s 3 main offices are in 
Hong Kong, Tokyo and Singapore.
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Corporate Philosophy and Principles

Corporate Philosophy

We will continue to take on new challenges, create new value, and contribute to society.

Corporate Principles

1. We will uphold business ethics, ensure regulatory compliance and fulfil our
responsibilities as a member of society without fear, favour or prejudice.

2. We will act fairly and honestly with all stakeholders and strive to maintain and
improve trust.

3. We take pride and passion as a team of professionals and strive to provide services
and products of the highest quality to the best of our abilities.
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We aim to be a truly trusted partner for our clients as A PRODUCER OF ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT
OPPORTUNITIES and AN INTEGRATED SERVICE PROVIDER RELATING TO ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS so as
to deliver value to the Group’s shareholders, clients and employees. To achieve this vision, we strive to improve the
quality of our services to our clients, develop innovative new products to expand our clients’ base for further growth, and
strengthen our investment portfolio so as to generate recurring returns.

Mission Statement

A PRODUCER OF ALTERNATIVE 
INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITIES

We produce and offer alternative
investment opportunities for assets such
as vessels and properties to our clients.

AN INTEGRATED SERVICE PROVIDER RELATING TO 
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS

We provide integrated services relating to alternative asset
investments including, but not limited to:

• asset/ investment management;
• finance arrangement;
• sale and purchase brokerage of 
ships and properties;

• ship chartering as a ship owner;
• ship chartering brokerage;

• ship technical management;
• project management;
• property development/ construction 
management; and

• property management and leasing 
arrangements.

7



Business Model

• Acquire assets at 
competitive prices.

• Provide clients solutions 
relating to alternative 
assets including ship and 
property finance 
arrangement, sale and 
purchase arrangement.

• Manage and/or operate 
assets to enhance asset 
value and recurring 
income.

• Capital returns
• Recurring income 

including charter income, 
administration fee 
income.

• Ad hoc fee including 
finance arrangement fee, 
brokerage fee.

1 2 3
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Business Model Example - Subsidiary

Legend

Income to Uni-Asia

Subsidiary 
(consolidated)

Charterer / Tenant

Lenders

Charter or 
Rental 
Income

Fair Value 
or 

Realised
Gain/Loss
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Business Model Example – JV Structure

Dividend/ 
Interest 
Income

Fair 
Value/ 

Realised 
G/L

Charter or 
Rental 
Income

Legend

Income to Uni-Asia

Special Purpose Company
(not consolidated)

Charterer / Tenant

Lenders
Loan 

Arrangement 
Fee

Acquisition/ 
Disposal Fee

Brokerage 
Commission

Investment Partner(s)

Admin 
Fee
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Ship Owning
and 

Chartering

Maritime
Asset

Management

Maritime
Services

Property
Investment
(ex-Japan)

Property
Investment
(in-Japan)

Headquarters’
Shared Corporate

Services

Business Segments

SHIPPING PROPERTY HEADQUARTERS

• Ship Owning 
and 
Chartering

• Investment/ 
Asset 
Management 
of Ships

• Finance 
Arrangement

• Commercial/ 
Technical 
Management 
of Ships

• Ship Related 
Brokerage 
Services

• Investment/ 
Asset 
Management of 
Properties ex-
Japan

• Investment/ 
Asset 
Management of 
Properties in-
Japan
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FY2023
Financial Highlights
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FY2023 Profit
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FY2023 Summary Review

The dry bulk market normalised in 2023 due
partly to the easing of port congestion post-
pandemic. As a result, charter income reduced
by 42% in FY2023 compared to FY2022.
On the other hand, dry bulk second-hand prices
remained strong as driven by high newbuilding
prices. The Group capitalised on this opportunity
and realised US$2.3m gain from disposal of the
2007-built wholly-owned vessel. At the same
time, US$1.2m ship impairment previously taken
was written back. In addition, joint-investment
ship portfolio distributed US$2.7m to the Group
in FY2023, while sale of three properties under
development netted US$1.4m profit. However,
Hong Kong property market continues to be
weak and US$2.1m fair valuation losses were
recognised in FY2023 for the Group’s Hong
Kong property investment portfolio.

(US$'000) FY2023 FY2022 % Change

Total Income 58,034 86,136 (33%)

Total Expenses (47,523) (53,608) (11%)

Operating Profit 10,511 32,528 (68%)

Profit for the Year 5,063 27,889 (82%)

Profit attributable to owners of parent 5,007 27,783 (82%)

Earnings per Share (US Cents) 6.37 35.35 (82%)


PL

		Income Statement

		(US$'000)		FY2023		FY2022		% Change		Remarks

		Total Income		58,034		86,136		(33%)		Total income decreased by 33% as dry bulk shipping market slowed down since mid-2022, and FV loss of US$2m booked for Hong Kong Property Projects

		Total Expenses		(47,523)		(53,608)		(11%)		Total expenses decreased by 11%

		Operating Profit		10,511		32,528		(68%)		Operating profit of US$10.5 million was recorded for FY2023, a 68% decrease from FY2022

		Profit for the Year		5,063		27,889		(82%)		US$5.1 million was recorded in FY2023

		Profit attributable to owners of parent		5,007		27,783		(82%)		Profit attributable to owners was US$5.0 million for FY2023

		Earnings per Share (US Cents)		6.37		35.35		(82%)		FY2023 EPS of 6.37 US¢ / share



		Note: Linked to "PL Announcement"





PL Chart

		Period		Profit After Tax				Note: Linked to "Data 2"

		FY2019		6.6

		FY2020		(7.5)

		FY2021		18.0

		FY2022		27.9

		FY2023		5.1





Profit After Tax	



FY2019	FY2020	FY2021	FY2022	FY2023	6.6050000000000004	-7.4749999999999996	18.045000000000002	27.888999999999999	5.0640000000000001	

US$'m









BS

		Balance Sheet

		(US$’million)		As at 		As at 		Increase / (Decrease)		Remarks

				31-Dec-23		31-Dec-22

		Total Assets		211.6		236.7		(25.1)		Total assets decreased mainly with realisation of investments

		Total Liabilities		62.7		85.5		(22.8)		Total liabilities reduced mainly due to repayment of borrowings

		Total Equity		148.9		151.2		(2.3)		Net equity decreased

		Total Debt		55.6		72.7		(17.1)		Total borrowings reduced due to scheduled repayment

		Total Cash		38.3		47.1		(8.8)

		Debt to Equity Ratio (Gearing)		0.37		0.48		(0.11)		Debt/Equity reduced

		NAV per share (US$)		1.89		1.92		(0.03)



				–

				–

		Note: Linked to "BS Announcement"





BS Chart

		Note: Linked to "BS Announcement" and "Data 2".

						Short Term		Assets		55.3

						Short Term		Liabilities		15.6



						Long Term		Assets		156.4

						Long Term		Liabilities		47.1



						Debt		Equity		Debt/Equity Ratio

				FY2019		142.6		126.1		113%

				FY2020		114.0		119.3		96%

				FY2021		83.8		132.6		63%

				FY2022		72.7		151.2		48%

				FY2023		55.6		148.9		37%



						211.6		-   0.0

				Assets		USD'm

				PPE & Invt Ppty		US$122.0m

				Long Term Assets		US$34.4m

				Cash and Other Short Term Investments		US$51.2m

				Other Assets		US$4.0m

						211.6

				Equity and Liabilities		USD'm

				Equity		US$148.9m

				Borrowings (Debt)		US$55.6m

				Other Liabilities		US$7.1m



Financial Position as at 31 December 2023













Assets	Liabilities	Assets	Liabilities	55.276000000000003	15.590999999999999	156.35400000000001	47.146999999999998	

US$'m







Debt/Equity Ratio



Debt	FY2019	FY2020	FY2021	FY2022	FY2023	142.57599999999999	113.973	83.840999999999994	72.712000000000003	55.603999999999999	Equity	FY2019	FY2020	FY2021	FY2022	FY2023	126.068	119.342	132.57400000000001	151.17099999999999	148.892	Debt/Equity Ratio	FY2019	FY2020	FY2021	FY2022	FY2023	1.1309452041755244	0.95501164719880682	0.6324090696516661	0.48099172460326389	0.37345189802004136	

US$'m













Portofolio

		(US$'mil)								31 December 2023		31 December 2022



		Maritime Investment 								122.7		131.3				Maritime Investment		55.5%		131.3

				Non-current assets 												Property Investment (ex-Japan)		12.6%		30.0

						Investments 				1.6		1.6				Property Investment (in-Japan)		8.4%		19.9

						Deposits for purchase of vessels 				-		-				Cash and Cash Equivalents		19.9%		47.1

						Finance lease investment				-		-				Others		3.6%		8.4

						Loan to vessels owning companies 				-		-						100.0%		236.7

						Property, Plant and Equipment (Vessel related) 				112.4		129.6

						ROU-Vessels				-		0.1

				Current assets 

						Finance lease investment				-		-

						Loan to vessels owning companies 				-		-

						Pacific Basin Shares				-		-

						Assets held for sale				8.7		-



		Property Investment in Hong Kong and China								32.7		30.0

				Non-current assets 

						Investment property 				1.7		1.7

						Investment in joint investment company 				31.0		28.3

						Others				-		-

				Current assets 

						Investment in joint investment company 				-		-

						Loan to a SPC



		Property Investment in Japan 								13.1		19.9				Maritime Investment		57.9%		122.7		57.95%

				Non-current assets 												Property Investment (ex-Japan)		15.5%		32.7		15.45%												31-Dec-23

						Investment properties				7.5		10.1				Property Investment (in-Japan)		6.2%		13.1		6.19%

						Investments				1.0		2.8				Cash and Cash Equivalents		18.1%		38.3		18.10%

						Loan to SPCs 				-		-				Others		2.3%		4.9		2.32%

						Property, Plant and Equipment (Hotel & Hostel)				0.3		0.3						100.0%		211.7

												-

				Current assets

						Property under development				4.3		6.0

						Investment				-		0.7

						Loan to SPCs 				-		-



		Cash and Cash equivalents (Free Cash) 								38.3		47.1

		Deposit pledged as collateral 								-		-



		Others 								4.9		8.4



		Total 								211.7		236.7



										0.1









								US$'million		As at 31 December 2023		As at 31 December 2022

								Total assets (1)		211.6		236.7

								Note (1): Total assets include right-of-use assets











Maritime Investment	Property Investment (ex-Japan)	Property Investment (in-Japan)	Cash and Cash Equivalents	Others	0.55500000000000005	0.126	8.4000000000000005E-2	0.19900000000000001	3.6000000000000004E-2	





Maritime Investment	Property Investment (ex-Japan)	Property Investment (in-Japan)	Cash and Cash Equivalents	Others	0.57899999999999996	0.155	6.2E-2	0.18099999999999999	2.3E-2	





Cash Flows

		Cash Flows Statement

		(US$'000)		FY2023		FY2022

		Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period		47,069		36,732

		Cash Inflow / (Outflow)

		Operating Activities		18,990		34,924

		Investing Activities		(149)		(1,108)

		Financing Activities		(26,609)		(21,505)

		Effect of exchange rate changes		(1,041)		(1,974)

		Net Cash Inflow / (Outflow) for the period		(8,809)		10,337

		Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period		38,260		47,069



		Note: Linked to "CF Announcement"





Cash

																																												Operating Cashflows Historical Data

				Operating Cashflows																																								1Q		US$'m		1H		US$'m		9M		US$'m		FY		US$'m

		FY2019		39.3																																																				FY2011		1.88

		FY2020		6.8																																																				FY2012		4.39

		FY2021		28.4																																																9M2013		8.62		FY2013		12.14

		FY2022		34.9																																								1Q2014		0.02		1H2014		1.26		9M2014		0.80		FY2014		4.80

		FY2023		19.0																																								1Q2015		0.79		1H2015		2.39		9M2015		7.40		FY2015		10.30

																																												1Q2016		2.92		1H2016		5.64		9M2016		10.64		FY2016		12.33

																																												1Q2017		(0.64)		1H2017		5.93		9M2017		7.56		FY2017		14.10

																																												1Q2018		4.43		1H2018		8.11		9M2018		12.65		FY2018		17.00

																																												1Q2019		9.58		1H2019		18.22		9M2019		29.12		FY2019		39.34

																																												1Q2020		4.94		1H2020		1.84		9M2020		4.78		FY2020		6.81

																																												1Q2021		0.69		1H2021		8.13		9M2021		19.15		FY2021		28.38

																																												1Q2022		11.55		1H2022		21.19		9M2022		28.02		FY2022		34.92

																																												1Q2023		3.54		1H2023		7.69		9M2023		9.83		FY2023		18.99

























																																												Note: Linked to "Data 2"

						US$

				Dec 19		56.1

				Dec 20		35.5

				Dec 21		36.7

				Dec 22		47.1

				Dec 23		38.3

						Operating Cashflows

				FY2015		10.30

				FY2016		12.33

				FY2017		14.10

				FY2018		17.00

				FY2019		39.34



Operatng Cashflows



FY2015	

Operating Cashflows	10.302	FY2016	

Operating Cashflows	12.331	FY2017	

Operating Cashflows	14.096	FY2018	

Operating Cashflows	16.998999999999999	FY2019	

Operating Cashflows	39.343000000000004	







Cash Balance







Dec 19	Dec 20	Dec 21	Dec 22	Dec 23	56.088999999999999	35.476999999999997	36.731999999999999	47.069000000000003	38.26	

US$'m









Operating Cashflows	









FY2019	FY2020	FY2021	FY2022	FY2023	39.343000000000004	6.8049999999999997	28.379000000000001	34.923999999999999	18.989999999999998	

US$’m



10-Year Operating Cashflows

Operating Cashflows	

FY2014	FY2015	FY2016	FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020	FY2021	FY2022	FY2023	4.8	10.302	12.331	14.096	16.998999999999999	39.343000000000004	6.8049999999999997	28.379000000000001	34.923999999999999	18.989999999999998	

US$’m





Borrowings and Fin Costs

		Note: Linked to "Data 2"

				Borrowings (US$'m)														Total Finance Costs (US$'m)										Total Finance Costs (US$'m)										Borrowings (US$'m)												Total Finance Costs (US$'m)

						Non-Current		Current		Total		Cash								Total Finance Cost		Finance costs - Interest expense		Finance costs - others						Total Finance Cost		Finance costs - Interest expense		Finance costs - others						Non-Current		Current		Total		Cash						1H		2H		Total

				FY2019		71.3		71.3		142.6		56.1						FY2019		5.6		5.3		0.3				1H2019		2.9		2.7		0.2				1H2019		90.8		64.4		155.2		48.4				FY2019		2.9		2.7		5.6

				FY2020		69.6		44.4		114.0		35.5						FY2020		4.1		4.0		0.1				1H2020		2.3		2.2		0.1				1H2020		80.5		45.9		126.4		31.1				FY2020		2.3		1.8		4.1

				FY2021		61.5		22.3		83.8		36.7						FY2021		2.8		2.7		0.1				1H2021		1.6		1.5		0.1				1H2021		63.0		32.2		95.2		32.3				FY2021		1.6		1.2		2.8

				FY2022		41.6		31.1		72.7		47.1						FY2022		2.8		2.6		0.2				1H2022		1.3		1.1		0.1				1H2022		40.3		35.7		76.0		45.0				FY2022		1.3		1.5		2.8

				FY2023		46.6		9.0		55.6		38.3						FY2023		3.7		3.6		0.1				1H2023		1.8		1.7		0.1				1H2023		49.0		13.0		62.0		31.5				FY2023		1.8		1.9		3.7





Borrowings as at End of Financial Period



Non-Current	

FY2019	FY2020	FY2021	FY2022	FY2023	71.287000000000006	69.599999999999994	61.5	41.551000000000002	46.582999999999998	Current	

FY2019	FY2020	FY2021	FY2022	FY2023	71.289000000000001	44.435000000000002	22.3	31.1	9.0210000000000008	Total	



FY2019	FY2020	FY2021	FY2022	FY2023	142.57600000000002	114.035	83.8	72.712000000000003	55.603999999999999	

US$'m









Total Finance Costs



Total Finance Cost	



FY2019	FY2020	FY2021	FY2022	FY2023	5.633	4.1070000000000002	2.826003	2.827	3.718	

US$'m







Total Finance Costs



Total Finance Cost	



1H2019	1H2020	1H2021	1H2022	1H2023	2.9	2.254	1.5660000000000001	1.2829999999999999	1.794	

US$'m







Borrowings as at End of Financial Period



Non-Current	

1H2019	1H2020	1H2021	1H2022	1H2023	90.78	80.537999999999997	62.965000000000003	40.304000000000002	48.959000000000003	Current	

1H2019	1H2020	1H2021	1H2022	1H2023	64.375	45.862000000000002	32.238999999999997	35.744	12.999000000000001	Total	



1H2019	1H2020	1H2021	1H2022	1H2023	155.155	126.4	95.204000000000008	76.048000000000002	61.958000000000006	

US$'m









Total Finance Costs



1H	

FY2019	FY2020	FY2021	FY2022	FY2023	2.9	2.2999999999999998	1.6	1.3	1.8	2H	

FY2019	FY2020	FY2021	FY2022	FY2023	2.6999999999999997	1.7999999999999998	1.1999999999999997	1.4999999999999998	1.9000000000000001	Total	



FY2019	FY2020	FY2021	FY2022	FY2023	5.6	4.0999999999999996	2.8	2.8	3.7	

US$'m













Borrowing Profile

				As at 31 Dec 2023 Borrowings Collateralised By:		Current Borrowings USD'm		Non-Current Borrowings USD'm		Total Borrowings USD'm		Book Values of Assets Collateralised
USD'm

				Ship assets		8.9		41.7		50.5		121.1				Link to Borrowings Dec 23 worksheet

				Property assets		0.2		4.9		5.1		7.5				Link to Borrowings Dec 23 worksheet

				Total		9.0		46.6		55.6		128.6				-0		Check to Borrowings Dec 23 worksheet

										USD'm

				Total Secured Borrowings						55.6		43.2%				-0		Check to Borrowings and Fin Costs worksheet

				Total Book Value of Assets Collateralised						128.6

				Total Cash						38.3						Link to Cash worksheet

				Total Operating Cash Flows						19.0						Link to Cash worksheet





Group Segment Results

		Group Segment Results

		(US$’000)				FY2023		FY2022		% Change

		Shipping		Revenue		43,419		71,478		(39%)

				Net Profit / (Loss)		10,015		32,527		(69%)

		Property		Revenue		14,588		14,580		0%

				Net Profit / (Loss)		(1,727)		1,536		(212%)

		Headquarters		Revenue		179		194		(8%)

		Headquarters’ shared corporate services		Net Profit / (Loss)		(3,225)		(6,174)		(48%)

		Group Total		Revenue		58,034		86,136		(33%)

				Net Profit / (Loss)		5,063		27,889		(82%)



		Note: Linked to "Grp Perf (Quarterly)"





Shipping

		Shipping

		(US$’000)				FY2023		FY2022		% Change

		Shipping		Revenue		43,419		71,478		(39%)

				Net Profit / (Loss)		10,015		32,527		(69%)

		Ship Owning and Chartering		Revenue		39,170		66,795		(41%)

		o Ship Owning/Leasing & Chartering		Net Profit / (Loss)		7,496		29,728		(75%)

		Maritime Asset Management		Revenue		3,546		3,924		(10%)

		o Investment and Asset Management of Ships		Net Profit / (Loss)		2,029		2,231		(9%)

		o Ship Finance Arrangement

		Maritime Services		Revenue		2,219		2,525		(12%)

		o Commercial / Technical Management of Ships		Net Profit / (Loss)		492		575		(14%)

		o Ship Related Brokerage Services



		Note: Do not update this sheet. This page is linked to other sheets to ensure figures tie.





SOC

		Ship Owning and Chartering

		(US$’000)		FY2023		FY2022		% Change		Remarks

		Turnover		39,170		66,795		(41%)

		Charter Income		37,812		65,279		(42%)

		Fee Income		757		959		(21%)

		Investment Returns		-		-		N/M

		Interest Income		419		114		269%

		Other Income		182		444		(59%)

		Expenses		(27,850)		(34,243)		(19%)

		Profit from Operations		11,320		32,552		(65%)

		Finance Costs		(3,740)		(2,800)		34%

		Profit Before Tax		7,580		29,752		(75%)

		Profit After Tax		7,496		29,728		(75%)



		Note: Linked to "Grp Perf (Quarterly)"





MAM

		Maritime Asset Management

		(US$’000)		FY2023		FY2022		% Change		Remarks

		Turnover		3,546		3,924		(10%)

		Fee Income		697		1,803		(61%)

		Investment Returns		2,668		1,989		34%

		Interest Income		181		132		37%

		Expenses		(1,517)		(1,693)		(10%)

		Profit from Operations		2,029		2,231		(9%)

		Finance Costs		-		-		N/M

		Profit Before Tax		2,029		2,231		(9%)

		Profit After Tax		2,029		2,231		(9%)



		Note: Linked to "Grp Perf (Quarterly)"





MBD

		Maritime Services

		(US$’000)		FY2023		FY2022		% Change		Remarks

		Turnover		2,219		2,525		(12%)

		Fee Income		2,195		2,511		(13%)

		Interest Income		23		11		106%

		Other Income		1		3		(64%)

		Expenses		(1,678)		(1,899)		(12%)

		Profit from Operations		541		626		(14%)

		Finance Costs		-		-		N/M

		Profit Before Tax		541		626		(14%)

		Profit After Tax		492		575		(14%)



		Note: Linked to "Grp Perf (Quarterly)"





Property

		Property

		(US$’000)				FY2023		FY2022		% Change

		Property		Revenue		14,588		14,580		0%

				Net Profit / (Loss)		(1,727)		1,536		(212%)

		Property Investment ex-Japan		Revenue		(1,513)		1,749		(187%)

		o Investment/Asset Management of Properties ex-Japan		Net Profit / (Loss)		(2,969)		424		(800%)

		Property Investment in-Japan		Revenue		16,101		12,832		25%

		o Investment/Asset Management of Properties in-Japan		Net Profit / (Loss)		1,242		1,112		12%

		o Ship Finance Arrangement



		Note: Do not update this sheet. This page is linked to other sheets to ensure figures tie.





PID

		Property Investment ex-Japan

		(US$’000)		FY2023		FY2022		% Change		Remarks

		Turnover		(1,513)		1,749		(187%)

		Fee Income		521		464		12%

		Investment Returns		(2,048)		1,263		N/M

		Interest Income		11		17		(35%)

		Other Income		3		5		(36%)

		Expenses		(1,412)		(1,323)		7%

		Profit / (Loss) from Operation		(2,925)		426		N/M

		Finance Costs		(44)		-		N/M

		Profit / (Loss) Before Tax		(2,969)		426		N/M

		Profit / (Loss) After Tax		(2,969)		424		N/M



		Note: Linked to "Grp Perf (Quarterly)"





UACJ

		Property Investment in-Japan

		(US$’000)		FY2023		FY2022		% Change		Remarks

		Turnover		16,101		12,832		25%

		Fee Income		1,962		2,594		(24%)

		Sale of Properties Under Development		12,130		8,658		40%

		Investment Returns		1,998		1,460		37%

		Other Income		11		119		(91%)

		Expenses		(13,605)		(10,352)		31%

		Profit / (Loss) from Operation		2,496		2,480		1%

		Finance Costs / TK Allocation		(654)		(803)		(19%)

		Profit / (Loss) Before Tax		1,842		1,676		10%

		Profit / (Loss) After Tax		1,242		1,112		12%



		Note: Linked to "Grp Perf (Quarterly)"





Seaborne Growth

		Extracted from Clarksons Research DBTO Report July 2023 issue												Jan 2024 edition:



				Seaborne Trade Growth		2023 (e) 		2024 (f)		2025 (f)

				Total Dry Bulk Trade (Bn Tonne Miles)		4.4%		1.6%		1.6%







						2023 (e) 		2024 (f)		2025 (f)

				Trade Demand Growth (Bn Tonne Miles)		4.4%		1.6%		1.6%

				Handysize Dry Bulk Supply Growth		3.3%		2.9%		2.5%

				Total Dry Bulk Supply Growth		3.0%		2.3%		1.1%



Dry Bulk Trade Demand vs Dry Bulk Ship Supply



Trade Demand Growth (Bn Tonne Miles)	

2023 (e) 	2024 (f)	2025 (f)	4.3999999999999997E-2	1.6E-2	1.6E-2	Handysize Dry Bulk Supply Growth	

2023 (e) 	2024 (f)	2025 (f)	3.3000000000000002E-2	2.9000000000000001E-2	2.5000000000000001E-2	Total Dry Bulk Supply Growth	

2023 (e) 	2024 (f)	2025 (f)	0.03	2.3E-2	1.0999999999999999E-2	













Dry Bulk Trade Demand vs HandysizeDry Bulk Ship Supply



Trade Demand Growth (Bn Tonne Miles)	

2023 (e) 	2024 (f)	2025 (f)	4.3999999999999997E-2	1.6E-2	1.6E-2	Handysize Dry Bulk Supply Growth	

2023 (e) 	2024 (f)	2025 (f)	3.3000000000000002E-2	2.9000000000000001E-2	2.5000000000000001E-2	









Ave Charter

				Total Including Containership																																																Total Including Containership

						No. of operating days		Charter Income (US$'000)																																														No. of operating days		Charter Income

				1Q2019		981		9,102				1Q2019 Total Hire Days		1Q2019 Total Hire Income																																						1Q2019		981		9,102				1Q2019 Total Hire Days		1Q2019 Total Hire Income

				2Q2019		988		9,107				2Q2019 Total Hire Days		2Q2019 Total Hire Income																																						2Q2019		1,969		18,209				2Q2019 Total Hire Days		2Q2019 Total Hire Income

				3Q2019		994		9,220				3Q2019 Total Hire Days		3Q2019 Total Hire Income																																						3Q2019		2,963		27,429				3Q2019 Total Hire Days		3Q2019 Total Hire Income

				4Q2019		952		9,096				4Q2019 Total Hire Days		4Q2019 Total Hire Income																																						4Q2019		3,915		36,525				4Q2019 Total Hire Days		4Q2019 Total Hire Income

				1Q2020		973		7,241				1Q2020 Total Hire Days		1Q2020 Total Hire Income																																						1Q2020		973		7,241				1Q2020 Total Hire Days		1Q2020 Total Hire Income

				2Q2020		993		6,503				2Q2020 Total Hire Days		2Q2020 Total Hire Income																																						2Q2020		1,966		13,743				2Q2020 Total Hire Days		2Q2020 Total Hire Income

				3Q2020		997		8,357				3Q2020 Total Hire Days		3Q2020 Total Hire Income																																						3Q2020		2,963		22,100				3Q2020 Total Hire Days		3Q2020 Total Hire Income

				4Q2020		947		8,296				4Q2020 Total Hire Days		4Q2020 Total Hire Income																																						4Q2020		3,910		30,397				4Q2020 Total Hire Days		4Q2020 Total Hire Income

				1Q2021		974		9,750				1Q2021 Total Hire Days		1Q2021 Total Hire Income																																						1Q2021		974		9,750				1Q2021 Total Hire Days		1Q2021 Total Hire Income

				2Q2021		866		10,248				2Q2021 Total Hire Days		2Q2021 Total Hire Income																																						2Q2021		1,841		19,998				2Q2021 Total Hire Days		2Q2021 Total Hire Income

				3Q2021		878		12,577				3Q2021 Total Hire Days		3Q2021 Total Hire Income																																						3Q2021		2,719		32,575				3Q2021 Total Hire Days		3Q2021 Total Hire Income

				4Q2021		806		15,230				4Q2021 Total Hire Days		4Q2021 Total Hire Income																																						4Q2021		3,525		47,805				4Q2021 Total Hire Days		4Q2021 Total Hire Income

				1Q2022		875		16,141				1Q2022 Total Hire Days		1Q2022 Total Hire Income																																						1Q2022		875		16,141				1Q2022 Total Hire Days		1Q2022 Total Hire Income

				2Q2022		879		17,895				2Q2022 Total Hire Days		2Q2022 Total Hire Income																																						2Q2022		1,753		34,036				2Q2022 Total Hire Days		2Q2022 Total Hire Income

				3Q2022		802		15,723				3Q2022 Total Hire Days		3Q2022 Total Hire Income																																						3Q2022		2,555		49,758				3Q2022 Total Hire Days		3Q2022 Total Hire Income

				4Q2022		910		15,520				4Q2022 Total Hire Days		4Q2022 Total Hire Income																																						4Q2022		3,465		65,279				4Q2022 Total Hire Days		4Q2022 Total Hire Income

				1Q2023		895		11,118				1Q2023 Total Hire Days		1Q2023 Total Hire Income																																						1Q2023		895		11,118				1Q2023 Total Hire Days		1Q2023 Total Hire Income

				2Q2023		879		9,450				2Q2023 Total Hire Days		2Q2023 Total Hire Income																																						2Q2023		1,774		20,568				2Q2023 Total Hire Days		2Q2023 Total Hire Income

				3Q2023		919		8,488				3Q2023 Total Hire Days		3Q2023 Total Hire Income																																						3Q2023		2,693		29,056				3Q2023 Total Hire Days		3Q2023 Total Hire Income

				4Q2023		858		8,756				4Q2023 Total Hire Days		4Q2023 Total Hire Income																																						4Q2023		3,551		37,812				4Q2023 Total Hire Days		4Q2023 Total Hire Income



				Including VC for average rate calculation

				No. of operational days

						No. of operating days		Charter Hire income		CH average

				1Q2019		981		9,102		9,281

				2Q2019		988		9,107		9,215

				3Q2019		994		9,220		9,276

				4Q2019		952		9,096		9,554

				1Q2020		973		7,241		7,442

				2Q2020		993		6,503		6,548

				3Q2020		997		8,357		8,379

				4Q2020		947		8,296		8,761

				1Q2021		974		9,750		10,005

				2Q2021		866		10,248		11,830

				3Q2021		878		12,577		14,321

				4Q2021		806		15,230		18,893

				1Q2022		875		16,141		18,455

				2Q2022		879		17,895		20,364

				3Q2022		802		15,723		19,609

				4Q2022		910		15,520		17,064

				1Q2023		895		11,118		12,424

				2Q2023		879		9,450		10,753

				3Q2023		919		8,488		9,234

				4Q2023		858		8,756		10,205



Average Charter Hire Rate Per Day For Each Quarter







1Q2021	2Q2021	3Q2021	4Q2021	1Q2022	2Q2022	3Q2022	4Q2022	1Q2023	2Q2023	3Q2023	4Q2023	10005.267781825645	11830.430616320544	14320.572124745238	18892.566273429838	18454.660904164091	20363.815478628982	19609.065477675231	17063.98216680959	12423.972086890446	10752.810522962085	9233.7148078847767	10205.128205128205	

US$/ day







Total Charter Income and No. of Operating Days for each Quarter



Charter Income (US$'000)	1Q2021	2Q2021	3Q2021	4Q2021	1Q2022	2Q2022	3Q2022	4Q2022	1Q2023	2Q2023	3Q2023	4Q2023	9749.6331899999986	10248.34713	12577.328880000001	15229.864449999997	16140.815519999998	17894.906490000001	15722.548699999999	15520.374340000002	11118.4611	9450	8488	8756	No. of operating days	1Q2021	2Q2021	3Q2021	4Q2021	1Q2022	2Q2022	3Q2022	4Q2022	1Q2023	2Q2023	3Q2023	4Q2023	974.44999999999993	866.27000000000032	878.27	806.13000000000011	874.62	878.75999999999988	801.8	909.54000000000042	894.92000000000007	878.84000000000015	919.23999999999978	858	

Total Charter Income 

(US$'000)





No. of 

Operating Days











HK

				HK Budget Summary

				https://www.china-briefing.com/news/hong-kong-budget-2023-24-tax-reduction-business-support-attracting-talent/

				J-RETIT Market: Implied Cap Rate

				https://www.smtri.jp/en/reports/jreit_caprate.html



https://www.china-briefing.com/news/hong-kong-budget-2023-24-tax-reduction-business-support-attracting-talent/https://www.smtri.jp/en/reports/jreit_caprate.html

No. of ALERO

		Track Record of Small Residential Project (ALERO Series)



																																						(Unit:JPY)

								Year		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015				2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		Total

				Small Residential Projects
(Investment)		Number of New Projects *1				1

Takeshi Iritono: Shimomeguro		4

Takeshi Iritono: Ichigayadaimachi
Hatagaya
Honancho
Sakurashinmachi		3

Takeshi Iritono: Ookayama
Sengoku
Mejiro
		4

Takeshi Iritono: Chitosefunabashi
Edogawabashi
OokayamaⅢ
HakusanⅡ
		5

Takeshi Iritono: Otowa
Nishi-Waseda
Takadanobaba
Higashi-Shinjuku
Nakanosakaue				5

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Sasazuka、
Higashi-Koenji
Nakano
Okusawa
Nishi-Kamata		7

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Komazawa
HkusanⅢ
Sangenjaya
Nakano-Sakaue2
Yushima
Kouenji
Azabu-Juban		5

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
YushimaⅡ
Sanenjaya2
Takadanobaba2
Higashi Shinjuku
SengokuⅡ
		8

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Senzoku
Komaba Todaimae
Jiyugaoka Nakane
SasazukaⅡ
Yotsuya
Hakusan 2chome
Musashikoyama
IkejiriOhashi
		12

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Gakugei Daigaku
TakadanobabaⅢ
Nakano-Shimbashi
Shin Nakano
Musashi KoyamaⅡ
Takada 3chome
Taishido
Shirokane Takanawa
Nakano 5chome
Nishishinjuku１
Nishishinjuku２
Meidaimae
＜Pipeline＞
		5

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
HatagayaⅢ
kagurazaka
Akebonobashi
SOU Honancho
HigashiMatsubara
[Pipeline]
Shimoochiai		8

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Shimoochiai
TakadanobabaⅤ
Denenchohu
KomazawadaigakuⅡ
FukuokaTakamiya
HigashiShinjukuⅡ
OkusawaⅡ
Kichijoji
[Pipeline]
YotsuyaⅡ
		6

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Shimokitazawa
YotsuyaⅡ
NakanosakaueⅢ
SOU Meidaimae
ShinnakanoⅡ
Asagaya
［Pipeline］
SasazukaⅢ
Shibuya
ShimokitazawaⅡ
		73

						Number of Completed Projects 						1

Takeshi Iritono: Shimomeguro				

Takeshi Iritono: Chitosefunabashi
Edogawabashi
OokayamaⅢ
HakusanⅡ
		2

Takeshi Iritono: Ichigayadaimachi
Hatagaya				

Takeshi Iritono: Otowa
Nishi-Waseda
Takadanobaba
Higashi-Shinjuku
Nakanosakaue		3

Takeshi Iritono: Honancho
Sakurashinmachi
Ookayama		3

Takeshi Iritono: Sengoku
Chitosefunabashi
Mjiro				

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Sasazuka、
Higashi-Koenji
Nakano
Okusawa
Nishi-Kamata		

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Komazawa
HkusanⅢ
Sangenjaya
Nakano-Sakaue2
Yushima
Kouenji
Azabu-Juban		6

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Nakano-Sakaue
Ookayama3
HakusanⅡ
Edogawabashi
Shinjuku7
Nishi-Waseda		4

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Sasazuka
Higashi-Koenji
Otowa
Nakano		6

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Jiyugaoka South
KamataWEST
HakusanⅢ
Koenji
Sangenjaya
Yushima South
		6

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Yushima North 2019/1/8
Azabu Juban 2019/1/31
Nakano SakaueⅡ　2019/3/25
Komazawa Daigaku 2019/4/25
SangenjayaⅡ2019/9/20
Higahi-Shinjuku 2019/12/20

		7

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
SengokuⅡ
TakadanobabaⅡ
Komabatodaimae
JiyugaokaⅡ
SasazukaⅡ
HakusanⅣ
Senzoku

		11

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
MusashiKoyama
Gakugeidaigaku
Shinnakano
Yotsuya
Musashikoyama2
Ikejiriohashi
Takada3chome
Nakano2
Nakanoshimbashi
Taishido3chome
Shirokanetakanawa
		7

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Nishi-Shinjuku
Nishi-ShinjukuⅡ
Meidaimae
HatagayaⅢ
Kagurazaka
Akebonobashi
Hounancho
		7

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Higashimatsubara
Shimoochiai
TakadanobabaⅤ
KomazawadaigakuⅡ
HigashiShinjukuⅡ
Takamiya3chome
Denenchofu
[Pipeline]
Okusawa2 
Kichijoji
Shimokitazawa
Nakanosakaue2

		63

						Investment Return for UAH
(after W/H tax)		FIP		0M		19.7M		23.3M		39.4M		44.3M				122.2M		80.5M		57M		62.8M		126.3M		121.6M		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

								Actual		0M		36M		58M		150.4M		160.3M				318.7M		257.3M		106.6M		120.8M		172.5M		161.4M		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						AM Fee				3.2M		27.2M		40.1M		85M		163M				190.1M		154.1M		103M		150.3M		183.4M		150.5M		129.7M		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Sub-total				3.2M		63.2M		98M		235.4M		323.3M				508.8M		411.4M		209.7M		271.1M		355.8M		311.9M		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Small Residential Projects
(CM)		Number of New Projects *1						1

Takeshi Iritono: Koenjiminami														

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
YushimaⅡ
Sanenjaya2
Takadanobaba2
Higashi Shinjuku
SengokuⅡ
		

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Sasazuka
Higashi-Koenji
Otowa
Nakano		3

Takeshi Iritono: Kamiikebukuro
Yoyogi
Wasedatsurumaki														

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Senzoku
Komaba Todaimae
Jiyugaoka Nakane
SasazukaⅡ
Yotsuya
Hakusan 2chome
Musashikoyama
IkejiriOhashi
		

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Jiyugaoka South
KamataWEST
HakusanⅢ
Koenji
Sangenjaya
Yushima South
		5

Takeshi Iritono: Korakuen
Hakusan
Oosaki
OokayamaⅡ
Jiyugaoka
		4

Takeshi Iritono: Sangubashi
Sendagaya
Sengoku3chome
Ikebukuro
				1

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Mejiro2		2

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Motoyoyogi
HtagayaⅡ		1

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Kamiochiai		0		0		0		1

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Nishi-Ochiai		0		18

						Number of Completed Projects 								1

Takeshi Iritono: Koenjiminami																

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Gakugei Daigaku
TakadanobabaⅢ
Nakano-Shimbashi
Shin Nakano
Musashi KoyamaⅡ
Takada 3chome
Taishido
Shirokane Takanawa
Nakano 5chome
Nishishinjuku１
Nishishinjuku２
Meidaimae
＜Pipeline＞
		

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Yushima North 2019/1/8
Azabu Juban 2019/1/31
Nakano SakaueⅡ　2019/3/25
Komazawa Daigaku 2019/4/25
SangenjayaⅡ2019/9/20
Higahi-Shinjuku 2019/12/20

		

Takeshi Iritono: Sangubashi
Sendagaya
Sengoku3chome
Ikebukuro
		2

Takeshi Iritono: Lani Ikebukuro
Lani Waseda																

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
HatagayaⅢ
kagurazaka
Akebonobashi
SOU Honancho
HigashiMatsubara
[Pipeline]
Shimoochiai		

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
SengokuⅡ
TakadanobabaⅡ
Komabatodaimae
JiyugaokaⅡ
SasazukaⅡ
HakusanⅣ
Senzoku

		5

Takeshi Iritono: Korakuen
Yoyogi
OokayamaⅡ
Oosaki
Ikebukuro１
																

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Shimoochiai
TakadanobabaⅤ
Denenchohu
KomazawadaigakuⅡ
FukuokaTakamiya
HigashiShinjukuⅡ
OkusawaⅡ
Kichijoji
[Pipeline]
YotsuyaⅡ
		

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
MusashiKoyama
Gakugeidaigaku
Shinnakano
Yotsuya
Musashikoyama2
Ikejiriohashi
Takada3chome
Nakano2
Nakanoshimbashi
Taishido3chome
Shirokanetakanawa
		

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Mejiro2														

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Shimokitazawa
YotsuyaⅡ
NakanosakaueⅢ
SOU Meidaimae
ShinnakanoⅡ
Asagaya
［Pipeline］
SasazukaⅢ
Shibuya
ShimokitazawaⅡ
		

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Nishi-Shinjuku
Nishi-ShinjukuⅡ
Meidaimae
HatagayaⅢ
Kagurazaka
Akebonobashi
Hounancho
		

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Motoyoyogi
HtagayaⅡ		2

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Hakusan
Jiyugaoka
														

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Higashimatsubara
Shimoochiai
TakadanobabaⅤ
KomazawadaigakuⅡ
HigashiShinjukuⅡ
Takamiya3chome
Denenchofu
[Pipeline]
Okusawa2 
Kichijoji
Shimokitazawa
Nakanosakaue2

		

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Kamiochiai		3

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Sangubashi
Kitasando
MejiroⅡ		1

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Sengoku		3

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
HatagayaⅡ
Kamiochiai
Motoyoyogi						

Iritono Takeshi: Iritono Takeshi:
Nishi-Ochiai		0		0		0		0		17

						CM Fee						2.9M		12.8M		26.4M		45.3M				36.8M		17.7M		24.7M		29.7M		0M		0M		2.7M		6.2M		205.3M								2019		2020		2021		2022		2023

				Total		Number of New Projects				1		5		6		9		9				6		9		6		8		12		5		9		6		91						No. of New Projects		8		12		5		9		6

						Number of Completed Projects 						1		3		5		8		0		8		7		7		9		7		11		7		7		80						No. of Completed Projects		9		7		11		7		7

						Number of On-going Projects 				1		5		8		12		13				11		13		12		11		16		10		12		11		11						No. of On-going Projects		11		16		10		12		11

						Investment Return
(after W/H tax)				0M		36M		58M		150.4M		160.3M				318.7M		257.3M		106.6M		120.8M		172.5M		161.4M		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						AM/CM Fee				3.2M		30.1M		52.9M		111.4M		208.4M				226.9M		171.8M		127.7M		180M		183.4M		150.5M		132.4M		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						Sub-total				3.2M		66.1M		110.9M		261.8M		368.7M				545.6M		429.1M		234.4M		300.8M		355.8M		311.9M		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				*1  Based on the settlement of land





(JPY million)



Investment Return
(after W/H tax)	

2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	36.005139999999997	57.990167099999994	150.42764925	160.33595095999999	318.70935746999999	257.27222368000002	106.6437257	120.80782303000001	172.46153487725002	161.40307919999998	0	0	AM Fee	

2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	27.225999999999999	40.058	84.968148148148146	163.01136481481481	190.12187037037037	154.10329092592556	103.03166666666665	150.31202300000001	183.37628478827955	150.51459260703712	129.67542632512652	0	

CM Fee	

2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2.9129999999999998	12.808	26.442499999999999	45.347117612903226	36.786499999999997	17.73	24.702000000000002	29.707258999999997	0	0	2.71	6.2	







Number of New Projects	

2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	5	6	9	9	6	9	6	8	12	5	9	6	Number of Completed Projects 	

2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	1	3	5	8	8	7	7	9	7	11	7	7	Number of On-going Projects(Year-end)	

2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	5	8	12	13	11	13	12	11	16	10	12	11	







No. of ALERO Projects (including Construction Management Projects)



No. of New Projects	

2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	8	12	5	9	6	No. of Completed Projects	

2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	9	7	11	7	7	No. of On-going Projects	

2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	11	16	10	12	11	















AUM by Segment

				AUM by Segment (JPY mil) - Asset Management

						2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023

				Hotel / Hostel		31,274		12,747		2,934		2,800		2,614		9,004		15,983		9,209		9,353		12,170		11,970		12,076

				Healthcare / Medical / Group Home		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		2,536		10,221		13,037		14,943		15,901		16,710

				Residence		46,976		3,600		1,741		3,031		4,285		5,165		5,355		6,849		8,048		5,224		8,703		7,826

				Resort																				313		313		806

				Solar Power																								1,326

						2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023

				Hotel / Hostel / Resort		2.8		2.6		9.0		16.0		9.2		9.4		12.5		12.3		12.9

				Healthcare / Medical / Group Home		-0		-0		-0		2.5		10.2		13.0		14.9		15.9		16.7

				Residential		3.0		4.3		5.2		5.4		6.8		8.0		5.2		8.7		7.8

				Solar Power																		1.3

				Total		5.8		6.9		14.2		23.9		26.3		30.4		32.7		36.9		38.7





UACJ Asset Management AUM by Segment



Hotel / Hostel / Resort	

2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2.8	2.6139999999999999	9.0039999999999996	15.983000000000001	9.2089999999999996	9.3529999999999998	12.483000000000001	12.2826	12.881499999999999	Residential	

2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	3.0310000000000001	4.2850000000000001	5.165	5.3550000000000004	6.8490000000000002	8.048	5.2240000000000002	8.7029999999999994	7.8259999999999996	Healthcare / Medical / Group Home	

2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	0	0	0	2.536	10.221	13.037000000000001	14.943	15.901	16.71	Solar Power	

2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	1.3260000000000001	Total	

2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	5.8309999999999995	6.899	14.169	23.874000000000002	26.279	30.438000000000002	32.650000000000006	36.886600000000001	38.743499999999997	

JPY'billion



















ALERO



						Stake owned by the Group		Investment Objective		Balance Sheet Classification		Income Statement Classification		Balance Sheet Amount 
As At 31 Dec 2023
US$'m

				1		50% or more		Develop and hold for rental		Investment Properties		Investment Returns		7.5		From BS

				2		50% or more		Develop and sell		Properties Under Development		Sale of Properties Under Development (income) / Cost of Properties Under Development (expense) 		0.0		From BS

				3		Less than 50%		Develop and sell		Investment		Investment Returns		2.6		From UAI Investment Schedule

												Total		10.1







PL Announcement

						The Group								The Group								The Group

						Full Year Ended 31 December 2023								1H								2H

						2023		2022		%				2023		2022		%				2023		2022		%

				Note		US$’000		US$’000		Change				US$’000		US$’000		Change				US$’000		US$’000		Change



		Charter income				37,812		65,279		(42%)				20,568		34,036		(40%)				17,244		31,243		(45%)

		Fee income		9		4,669		6,596		(29%)				2,711		4,244		(36%)				1,958		2,352		(17%)

		Sale of properties under development		9		12,130		8,658		40%				3,270		9,222		(65%)				8,860		(564)		N/M

		Investment returns		10		2,618		4,712		(44%)				2,778		1,089		155%				(160)		3,623		(104%)

		Interest income				586		208		182%				275		35		N/M				311		173		80%

		Other income				219		683		(68%)				105		234		(55%)				114		449		(75%)

		Total income				58,034		86,136		(33%)				29,707		48,860		(39%)				28,327		37,276		(24%)



		Employee benefits expenses				(6,686)		(10,600)		(37%)				(2,992)		(5,547)		(46%)				(3,694)		(5,053)		(27%)

		Amortisation and depreciation				(10,827)		(9,891)		9%				(5,456)		(4,800)		14%				(5,371)		(5,091)		5%

		Depreciation of right-of-use assets				(651)		(1,470)		(56%)				(355)		(753)		(53%)				(296)		(717)		(59%)

		Vessel operating expenses				(18,566)		(22,579)		(18%)				(9,803)		(10,673)		(8%)				(8,763)		(11,906)		(26%)

		Costs of properties under development sold				(10,728)		(7,062)		52%				(2,872)		(7,520)		(62%)				(7,856)		458		N/M

		Gain/(Loss) on PPE disposal				2,343		(43)		N/M				-		-		-'%'				2,343		(43)		N/M

		Write back of impairment				1,150		-		ERROR:#DIV/0!				-		-		-'%'				1,150		-		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Net foreign exchange gain				(39)		1,535		(103%)				73		1,531		(95%)				(112)		4		N/M

		Other expenses				(3,519)		(3,498)		1%				(1,818)		(1,938)		(6%)				(1,701)		(1,560)		9%

		Total operating expenses				(47,523)		(53,608)		(11%)				(23,223)		(29,700)		(22%)				(24,300)		(23,908)		2%



		Operating profit				10,511		32,528		(68%)				6,484		19,160		(66%)				4,027		13,368		(70%)



		Finance costs – interest expense				(3,606)		(2,641)		37%				(1,744)		(1,146)		52%				(1,862)		(1,495)		25%

		Finance costs – lease interest				(14)		(104)		(87%)				(9)		(71)		(87%)				(5)		(33)		(85%)

		Finance costs – others				(112)		(186)		(40%)				(50)		(137)		(64%)				(62)		(49)		27%

		Share of results of associates				2		(23)		(109%)				2		(25)		(108%)				-		2		(100%)

		Allocation to Tokumei Kumiai investors				(557)		(646)		(14%)				(184)		(780)		(76%)				(373)		134		N/M

		Profit before tax				6,224		28,928		(78%)				4,499		17,001		(74%)				1,725		11,927		(86%)



		Income tax expense		11		(1,161)		(1,039)		12%				(230)		(524)		(56%)				(931)		(515)		81%



		Profit for the period				5,063		27,889		(82%)				4,269		16,477		(74%)				794		11,412		(93%)



		Profit for the period attributable to:



		Owners of the parent				5,007		27,783		(82%)				4,194		16,404		(74%)				813		11,379		(93%)

		Non-controlling interests				56		106		(47%)				75		73		3%				(19)		33		(158%)



						5,063		27,889		(82%)				4,269		16,477		(74%)				794		11,412		(93%)





		Profit for the period 				5,063		27,889		(82%)				4,269		16,477		(74%)				794		11,412		(93%)



		Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax:



		Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

		Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations				(1,270)		(3,336)		(62%)				(1,916)		(3,928)		(51%)				646		592		9%

		Net movement on cash flow hedges				(42)		520		(108%)				(42)		406		(110%)				-		114		(100%)



		Other comprehensive expense for the period, net of tax				(1,312)		(2,816)		(53%)				(1,958)		(3,522)		(44%)				646		706		(8%)



		Total comprehensive income for the period				3,751		25,073		(85%)				2,311		12,955		(82%)				1,440		12,118		(88%)





		Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:



		Owners of the parent				3,677		25,008		(85%)				2,261		12,906		(82%)				1,416		12,102		(88%)

		Non-controlling interests				74		65		14%				50		49		2%				24		16		50%



						3,751		25,073		(85%)				2,311		12,955		(82%)				1,440		12,118		(88%)



						-		-						-		-						-		-





BS Announcement

						The Group				The Company														The Group

						31-Dec		31-Dec		31-Dec		31-Dec

						2023		2022		2023		2022												Changes		Changes

				Note		US$’000		US$’000		US$’000		US$’000												US$'m		%



		ASSETS

		Non-current assets

		Investment properties		5		9,135		11,816		–		–				PPE & Invt Ppty								(2.7)		(22.7%)

		Investments		16		33,487		32,535		–		–				Long Term Assets								1.0		2.9%

		Investment in subsidiary				–		–		113,022		113,022				Long Term Assets								–		–

		Investment in associates				85		85		–		–				Long Term Assets								–		–

		Property, plant and equipment 		6		112,867		130,111		–		1				PPE & Invt Ppty								(17.2)		(13.3%)

		Right-of-use assets				420		1,080		121		251				Long Term Assets								(0.7)		(61.1%)

		Rental deposit				171		202		–		–				Long Term Assets								–		(15.3%)

		Deferred tax assets				189		260		–		–				Long Term Assets								(0.1)		(27.3%)



		Total non-current assets				156,354		176,089		113,143		113,274												(19.7)		(11.2%)



		Current assets

		Investments		16		4,311		695		–		–				Cash and Other Short Term Investments								3.6		N/M

		Properties under development				–		6,009		–		–				Other Assets								(6.0)		(100.0%)

		Derivative financial instruments				–		66		–		–				Other Assets								(0.1)		(100.0%)

		Accounts receivable				1,008		596		–		–				Other Assets								0.4		69.1%

		Amount due from subsidiary				–		–		2,950		7,060				Other Assets								–		–

		Prepayments, deposits and other receivables				2,915		6,062		62		53				Other Assets								(3.1)		(51.9%)

		Tax recoverable				99		69		–		–				Other Assets								–		43.5%

		Asset held for sale				8,683		–		–		–				Cash and Other Short Term Investments								8.7		–

		Cash and bank balances				38,260		47,069		347		129				Cash and Other Short Term Investments								(8.8)		(18.7%)



		Total current assets				55,276		60,566		3,359		7,242												(5.3)		(8.7%)



		Total assets				211,630		236,655		116,502		120,516												(25.0)		(10.6%)





		EQUITY

		Equity attributable to owners of the parent

		Share capital		7		113,174		113,174		113,174		113,174												–		–

		Retained earnings				41,823		42,811		1,342		4,934												(1.0)		(2.3%)

		Hedging reserve				–		42		–		–												–		(100.0%)

		Exchange reserve				(3,816)		(2,528)		–		–												(1.3)		50.9%

		Capital reserve				(2,819)		(2,833)		–		–												–		(0.5%)



		Total equity attributable to owners of the parent				148,362		150,666		114,516		118,108												(2.3)		(1.5%)

		Non-controlling interests				530		505		–		–												–		5.0%



		Total equity				148,892		151,171		114,516		118,108				Equity								(2.3)		(1.5%)



		LIABILITIES

		Non-current liabilities

		Borrowings		8		46,583		41,551		–		–				Borrowings (Debt)								5.0		12.1%

		Lease liabilities				39		504		–		125				Other Liabilities								(0.5)		(92.3%)

		Amount due to subsidiary				–		–		1,000		1,000				Other Liabilities								–		–

		Deferred tax liabilities				525		576		–		–				Other Liabilities								(0.1)		(8.9%)



		Total non-current liabilities				47,147		42,631		1,000		1,125												4.5		10.6%



		Current liabilities

		Borrowings		8		9,021		31,161		–		–				Borrowings (Debt)								(22.1)		(71.1%)

		Lease liabilities				462		599		129		134				Other Liabilities								(0.1)		(22.9%)

		Due to Tokumei Kumiai investors				205		911		–		–				Other Liabilities								(0.7)		(77.5%)

		Derivative financial instruments				–		56		–		–				Other Liabilities								(0.1)		(100.0%)

		Accounts payable				639		419		–		–				Other Liabilities								0.2		52.5%

		Amount due to subsidiary				–		–		34		19				Other Liabilities								–		–

		Other payables and accruals				4,472		8,949		369		703				Other Liabilities								(4.5)		(50.0%)

		Income tax payable				792		758		454		427				Other Liabilities								–		4.5%



		Total current liabilities 				15,591		42,853		986		1,283												(27.3)		(63.6%)



		Total liabilities				62,738		85,484		1,986		2,408												(22.7)		(26.6%)



		Total equity and liabilities 				211,630		236,655		116,502		120,516												(25.0)		(10.6%)



						–		–		–		–





CF Announcement

						The Group

						Full Year Ended 31 December						To be updated

						2023		2022

				Note		US$’000		US$’000



		Cash flows from operating activities

		Profit before tax				6,224		28,928				(22,704)

												

		Adjustments for:										

		Investment returns				(2,618)		(4,712)				2,094

		Amortisation and depreciation				10,827		9,891				936

		Depreciation of right-of-use assets				651		1,470				(819)

		Loss on write-off of property, plant and equipment				–		43				

		Write back of impairment				(1,150)		–				(1,150)

		Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment				(2,343)		–				(2,343)

		Net foreign exchange gain				39		(1,535)				1,574

		Interest income				(586)		(208)				(378)

		Finance costs – interest expense				3,606		2,641				965

		Finance costs – lease interest				14		104				(90)

		Finance costs – others				112		186				(74)

		Share of results of associates				(2)		23				(25)

		Allocation to Tokumei Kumiai investors				557		646				(89)

												

												

		Operating cash flows before changes in working capital				15,331		37,477				(22,146)

												

		Changes in working capital:										

		Net change in properties under development				5,646		(2,331)				7,977

		Net change in accounts receivable				(425)		(95)				(330)

		Net change in prepayments, deposits and other receivables				3,144		(2,072)				5,216

		Net change in accounts payable				244		206				38

		Net change in other payables and accruals				(4,364)		2,424				(6,788)

												

												

		Cash flows generated from operations				19,576		35,609				(16,033)

		Interest received on bank balances				536		177				359

		Tax paid				(1,122)		(862)				(260)

												

												

		Net cash flows generated from operating activities				18,990		34,924				(15,934)

												

												

		Cash flows from investing activities										

		Purchase of investment properties				(1,493)		(337)				(1,156)

		Purchase of investments				(7,785)		(3,161)				(4,624)

		Proceeds from sale of investment properties				4,429		–				4,429

		Proceeds from redemption/sale of investments				2,933		6,458				(3,525)

		Deconsolidation of consolidated entities				(8)		(27)				19

		Deposits paid for small residential projects				–		(4)				

		Purchase of property, plant and equipment				(6,368)		(3,810)				(2,558)

		Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment				7,522		–				7,522

		Net payment to Tokumei Kumiai investors				(1,209)		(824)				(385)

		Interest received from loans and finance lease				1		13				(12)

		Income proceeds from investments				1,199		–				1,199

		Proceeds from property rental				630		584				46

												

												

		Net cash flows (used in)/ generated from investing activities				(149)		(1,108)				959

												

												

		Cash flows from financing activities										

		Proceeds from borrowings				31,756		8,275				23,481

		Repayment of borrowings				(47,837)		(16,875)				(30,962)

		Interests and other finance cost paid on borrowings				(3,892)		(2,729)				(1,163)

		Lease principal paid				(591)		(3,597)				3,006

		Lease interest paid				(14)		(103)				89

		Dividends paid				(5,982)		(6,476)				494

		Payment to non-controlling interests				(49)		–				(49)

												

												

		Net cash flows used in financing activities				(26,609)		(21,505)				(5,104)

												

												

		Net (decrease)/ increase in cash and cash equivalents				(7,768)		12,311				(20,079)

												

												

		Movements in cash and cash equivalents:										

		Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period				47,069		36,732				10,337

		Net (decrease)/ increase in cash and cash equivalents				(7,768)		12,311				(20,079)

		Effects of foreign exchange rate changes, net				(1,041)		(1,974)				933

												

												

		Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period				38,260		47,069				(8,809)

												



						–		–





Grp Perf (Quarterly)

		(		Yen		140.574		/US$ FOR AVERAGE RATE FOR DECEMBER 2023)

		(		Yen		141.350		/US$ FOR BALANCE SHEET RATE AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023)



		In USD'000

										Shipping								Property														HQ

										MAMD		MBD		Ship Owning and Chartering		Total Shipping		UACHK (PID)		UACJ + UAI		VHM		Elimination		Total Property		UAG & UAH Corporate		UAC SG & UA Services		HQ		Elimination		Group



		YEAR TO DATE TO END JUNE 2023



		Turnover								3,546		2,219		39,170		43,417		(1,513)		16,101		- 0		- 0		14,588		165		15		180		(151)		58,034



				Charter Income						-		-		37,812		37,812		-		- 0		- 0		- 0		-		-		-		-		-		37,812



				Fee Income						697		2,195		757		2,268		521		1,961		- 0		- 0		2,482		26		-		26		(107)		4,669



						Arrangement / Agency Fee / S&P Brokerage				-		229		-		152		-		465		- 0		- 0		465		-		-		-		-		617



						Charter Brokerage				-		908		-		421		-		486		- 0		- 0		486		-		-		-		-		907



						Incentive Fee				-		-		-		-		-		133		- 0		- 0		133		-		-		-		-		133



						Asset Mgt / Administration / Commercial Mgt / Project Mgt Fee				697		1,058		757		1,696		521		877		- 0		- 0		1,397		26		-		26		(107)		3,012



						Guarantee Fee Income																- 0		- 0		-						-				-



				Sales Of Properties Under Development						-		-		-		-		-		12,130		- 0		- 0		12,130		-		-		-		-		12,130



				Investment Returns						2,668		-		-		2,668		(2,048)		1,998		- 0		- 0		(50)		-		-		-		-		2,618



						Realized Gain on Investment				2,668		-		-		2,668		(37)		1,389		- 0		- 0		1,352		-		-		-		-		4,020



						Property Rental				-		-		-		-		51		577		- 0		- 0		628		-		-		-		-		628



						Gain on Derivative Financial Products				-		-		-		-		-		- 0		- 0		- 0		-		-		-		-		-		-



						Fair Valuation Adjustment on Investment				-		-		-		-		(2,062)		32		- 0		- 0		(2,030)		-		-		-		-		(2,030)



				Interest Income						181		23		419		487		11		0		- 0		- 0		12		116		15		131		(44)		586



				Other Income 						-		1		182		183		3		11		- 0		- 0		14		22		-		22		-		219



		Expenses								1,517		1,677		27,850		29,666		1,412		13,605		- 0		- 0		15,017		2,935		11		2,946		(107)		47,523



				Employees Benefit Expenses						1,077		962		582		2,622		986		1,465		- 0		- 0		2,451		1,613		-		1,613		-		6,686



				Non-Personnel Expenses						439		726		27,395		27,182		415		12,140		- 0		- 0		12,556		1,156		11		1,167		(107)		40,797



				FX Translation (Gain) / Loss						0		(11)		(127)		(138)		11		(0)						11		166		0		166				39



		Profit /(Loss) from Operation								2,029		541		11,320		13,751		(2,925)		2,496		-		-		(429)		(2,771)		4		(2,766)		(44)		10,512



				Finance Cost						-		-		3,740		3,603		44		99		- 0		- 0		142		31		-		31		(44)		3,733



				Allocation to TK						-		-		-		-		-		557		- 0		- 0		557		-		-		-		-		557



				Share of Results of Associate						-		-		-		-		-		(2)		- 0		- 0		(2)		-		-		-		-		(2)



		Profit / (Loss) before Tax				Profit / (Loss) before Tax				2,029		541		7,580		10,148		(2,969)		1,842		-		-		(1,127)		(2,802)		4		(2,797)		0		6,224



		Profit / (Loss) after Tax								2,029		492		7,496		10,015		(2,969)		1,242		-		-		(1,727)		(3,229)		4		(3,224)		(0)		5,063





		Segment Report

		Total income																																						To be updated

		Difference								3,546		2,219		39,170				(1,513)		16,101												180				58,034



		Profit / (Loss) before Tax																																						To be updated

		Difference								2,029		541		7,580				(2,969)		1,842												(2,797)				6,224
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Grp Perf (Quarterly) (R)

		(		Yen		140.574		/US$ FOR AVERAGE RATE FOR DECEMBER 2023)

		(		Yen		141.350		/US$ FOR BALANCE SHEET RATE AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023)



		In USD'000

										Shipping								Property														HQ												Total Property		Group

										MAMD		MBD		Ship Owning and Chartering		Total Shipping		UACHK (PID)		UACJ + UAI		VHM		Elimination		Total Property		UAG & UAH Corporate		UAC SG & UA Services		HQ		Elimination		Group								Check to P&L for Mgt (Format 2)		Check to P&L for Mgt (Format 2)



		YEAR TO DATE TO END DECEMBER 2023



		Turnover								3,546		2,219		39,170		43,419		(1,513)		16,101		- 0		- 0		14,588		164		15		179		(152)		58,034								- 0		- 0



				Charter Income						-		-		37,812		37,812		-		- 0		- 0		- 0		-		-		-		-		-		37,812								- 0		- 0



				Fee Income						697		2,195		757		2,269		521		1,962		- 0		- 0		2,483		26		-		26		(109)		4,669								- 0		- 0



						Arrangement / Agency Fee / S&P Brokerage				-		229		-		152		-		465		- 0		- 0		465		-		-		-		-		617								- 0		- 0



						Charter Brokerage				-		908		-		421		-		486		- 0		- 0		486		-		-		-		-		907								- 0		- 0



						Incentive Fee				-		-		-		-		-		133		- 0		- 0		133		-		-		-		-		133								- 0		- 0



						Asset Mgt / Administration / Commercial Mgt / Project Mgt Fee				697		1,058		757		1,696		521		878

Rachel: Rachel:
		- 0		- 0		1,399		26		-		26		(109)		3,012								- 0		- 0



						Guarantee Fee Income				-		-		-		-		-		- 0		- 0		- 0		-		-		-		-		-		-								- 0



				Sales Of Properties Under Development						-		-		-		-		-		12,130		- 0		- 0		12,130		-		-		-		-		12,130								- 0		- 0



				Investment Returns						2,668		-		-		2,668		(2,048)		1,998		- 0		- 0		(50)		-		-		-		-		2,618								- 0		- 0



						Realized Gain on Investment				2,668		-		-		2,668		(37)		1,389		- 0		- 0		1,352		-		-		-		-		4,020								- 0		- 0



						Property Rental				-		-		-		-		51		577

Rachel: Rachel:
		- 0		- 0		628		-		-		-		-		628								- 0		- 0



						Gain on Derivative Financial Products				-		-		-		-		-		- 0		- 0		- 0		-		-		-		-		-		-								- 0		- 0



						Fair Valuation Adjustment on Investment				-		-		-		-		(2,062)		32		- 0		- 0		(2,030)		-		-		-		-		(2,030)								- 0		- 0



				Interest Income						181		23		419		487		11		-		- 0		- 0		11		116		15		131

Rachel: Rachel:
		(43)		586								- 0		- 0



				Other Income 						-		1		182		183		3		11		- 0		- 0		14		22		-		22

Rachel: Rachel:
		-		219								- 0		- 0



		Expenses								1,517		1,678		27,850		29,666		1,412		13,605		- 0		- 0		15,017		2,935		11		2,946		(106)		47,523								- 0		- 0



				Employees Benefit Expenses						1,077		962		582

Rachel: Rachel:
		2,622		986

Rachel: Rachel:
		1,465		- 0		- 0		2,451		1,613		-		1,613		-		6,686								- 0		- 0



				Non-Personnel Expenses						440		727

Rachel: Rachel:
		27,395		27,182		415		12,140		- 0		- 0		12,555		1,156		11		1,167		(106)		40,798								- 0		- 0



				FX Translation (Gain) / Loss						-		(11)		(127)		(138)		11		-						11		166		-		166		-		39								- 0		- 0



		Profit /(Loss) from Operation								2,029		541		11,320		13,753		(2,925)		2,496		-		-		(429)		(2,771)		4		(2,767)		(46)		10,511								- 0		- 0



				Finance Cost						-		-		3,740		3,603		44		99		- 0		- 0		143		30		-		30

Rachel: Rachel:
		

Rachel: Rachel:
														

Rachel: Rachel:
		

Rachel: Rachel:
		

Rachel: Rachel:
		

Rachel: Rachel:
														(44)		3,732								- 0		- 0



				Allocation to TK						-		-		-		-		-		557		- 0		- 0		557		-		-		-		-		557								- 0		- 0



				Share of Results of Associate						-		-		-		-		-		(2)		- 0		- 0		(2)		-		-		-		-		(2)								- 0		- 0



		Profit / (Loss) before Tax								2,029		541		7,580		10,150		(2,969)		1,842		-		-		(1,127)		(2,801)		4		(2,797)		(2)		6,224								- 0		- 0



		Profit / (Loss) after Tax								2,029		492		7,496		10,015		(2,969)		1,242		-		-		(1,727)		(3,229)		4		(3,225)		-		5,063								- 0		- 0





		Segment Report

		Total income								3,546		2,219		39,170				(1,513)		16,101												179				58,034

		Difference								-		-		-				-		-												-				-



		Profit / (Loss) before Tax								2,029		541		7,580				(2,969)		1,842												(2,797)				6,224

		Difference								-		-		-				-		-												-				-
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Data

		1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10

		 		Earnings		Charter Income		Asset Mgmt & Admin Fee		Hotel Income		Other Recurrent Income		Arrangement & Agency Fee		Brokerage Commission		Sale of property under development		Other Non-Recurrent Income		Total

		FY2007		12.146		0.346		1.361		- 0		4.284		7.956		1.532				5.672		21.151		- 0

		FY2008		(3.664)		- 0		5.989		26.496		7.446		2.525		1.337				(3.247)		40.546		- 0

		FY2009		(15.683)		8.859		5.863		31.782		2.992		1.040		0.995				3.568		55.099		- 0

		FY2010		2.345		- 0		5.121		35.736		1.392		3.147		1.488				1.340		48.224		- 0

		FY2011		1.379		6.541		4.366		36.824		1.976		0.656		3.663				3.869		57.895		- 0

		FY2012		3.597		12.723		4.178		53.626		1.917		5.913		0.784				(0.857)		78.284		- 0

		FY2013		5.641		16.190		2.925		38.735		1.374		4.499		0.588				9.567		73.878		- 0

		FY2014		2.108		19.396		2.394		34.971		1.109		2.431		0.435				6.398		67.134		- 0

		FY2015		3.520		30.465		2.384		33.345		0.841		4.652		0.663				4.702		77.052		- 0

		FY2016		(12.228)		34.252		2.237		41.973		0.909		2.355		0.408				4.165		86.298		- 0

		FY2017		8.866		37.828		2.198		48.097		1.586		4.989		0.479				8.697		103.874		- 0

		FY2018		3.920		39.644		2.575		68.587		1.705		3.458		0.537				6.775		123.281		- 0

		FY2019		6.605		36.525		3.175		81.244		1.638		2.799		1.264				9.367		136.012		- 0

		FY2020		(7.475)		30.396		3.517		- 0		1.472		2.463		1.489				6.606		45.943		- 0

		FY2021		18.045		47.805		3.262		- 0		0.814		1.605		0.596		9.134		6.219		69.435		- 0

		FY2022		27.889		65.279		3.219		- 0		0.869		1.882		1.172		8.658		5.057		86.136		- 0

		FY2023		5.064		37.812		3.012		- 0		1.214		0.617		0.907		12.130		2.342		58.034		- 0



		1H2023		4.269		20.568		1.541		- 0		0.628		0.450		0.720		3.270		2.530		29.707		- 0

		2H2023		0.795		17.244		1.471		- 0		0.586		0.167		0.187		8.860		(0.188)		28.327		- 0

		FY2023		5.064		37.812		3.012		- 0		1.214

Lim Kai Ching: Lim Kai Ching:
Interest and Rental Income		0.617		0.907		12.130		2.342

Lim Kai Ching: Lim Kai Ching:
Other Income + Investment Returns - Rental Income + Incentive Fee		58.034		- 0





		1H2022		16.477		34.036		1.634		- 0		0.417		1.743		0.770		9.222		1.038		48.860		- 0

		2H2022		11.412		31.243		1.585		- 0		0.452		0.139		0.402		(0.564)		4.019		37.276		- 0

		FY2022		27.889		65.279		3.219		- 0		0.869

Lim Kai Ching: Lim Kai Ching:
Interest and Rental Income		1.882		1.172		8.658		5.057

Lim Kai Ching: Lim Kai Ching:
Other Income + Investment Returns - Rental Income + Incentive Fee		86.136		- 0





		1H2021		7.033		19.998		1.581		- 0		0.398		1.011		0.333		5.091		3.249		31.661		- 0

		2H2021		11.012		27.807		1.681		- 0		0.416		0.594		0.263		4.043		2.970		37.774		- 0

		FY2021		18.045		47.805		3.262		- 0		0.814

Lim Kai Ching: Lim Kai Ching:
Interest and Rental Income		1.605		0.596		9.134		6.219

Lim Kai Ching: Lim Kai Ching:
Other Income + Investment Returns - Rental Income + Incentive Fee		69.435		- 0





		1H2020		(3.905)		13.743		1.668		- 0		0.732		1.753		1.211				2.452		21.559		- 0

		2H2020		(3.570)		16.653		1.849		- 0		0.740		0.710		0.278				4.154		24.384		- 0

		FY2020		(7.475)		30.396		3.517		- 0		1.472

Lim Kai Ching: Lim Kai Ching:
Interest and Rental Income		2.463		1.489				6.606

Lim Kai Ching: Lim Kai Ching:
Other Income + Investment Returns - Rental Income + Incentive Fee		45.943		- 0





		1Q2019		3.655		9.102		0.730		18.609		0.415		0.585		0.788		- 0		1.984		32.213		- 0

		2Q2019		3.096		9.107		0.900		20.397		0.381		0.653		0.168		- 0		4.150		35.756		- 0

		1H2019		6.751		18.209		1.630		39.006		0.796		1.238		0.956		- 0		6.134		67.969		- 0

		3Q2019		0.674		9.220		0.682		21.435		0.390		0.554		0.167		- 0		2.440		34.888		- 0

		9M2019		7.425		27.429		2.312		60.441		1.186		1.792		1.123		- 0		8.574		102.857		- 0

		4Q2019		(0.820)		9.096		0.863		20.803		0.452		1.007		0.141		- 0		0.793		33.155		- 0

		FY2019		6.605		36.525		3.175		81.244		1.638

Lim Kai Ching: Lim Kai Ching:
Interest and Rental Income		2.799		1.264		- 0		9.367

Lim Kai Ching: Lim Kai Ching:
Other Income + Investment Returns - Rental Income + Incentive Fee		136.012





		1Q2018		3.316		10.184		0.490		12.826		0.345		1.737		0.106		- 0		(0.138)		25.550		- 0

		2Q2018		3.027		9.496		0.642		15.184		0.449		0.566		0.129		- 0		2.633		29.099		- 0

		1H2018		6.343		19.680		1.132		28.010		0.794		2.303		0.235		- 0		2.495		54.649		- 0

		3Q2018		(0.140)		9.725		0.687		20.158		0.476		0.838		0.143		- 0		(0.637)		31.390		- 0

		9M2018		6.203		29.405		1.819		48.168		1.270		3.141		0.378		- 0		1.858		86.039		- 0

		4Q2018		(2.283)		10.239		0.756		20.419		0.435		0.317		0.159		- 0		4.917		37.242		- 0

		FY2018		3.920		39.644		2.575		68.587		1.705

Lim Kai Ching: Lim Kai Ching:
Interest and Rental Income		3.458		0.537		- 0		6.775

Lim Kai Ching: Lim Kai Ching:
Other Income + Investment Returns - Rental Income + Incentive Fee		

Lim Kai Ching: Lim Kai Ching:
Other Income + Investment Returns - Rental Income + Incentive Fee		

Lim Kai Ching: Lim Kai Ching:
Interest and Rental Income										123.281





		1Q2017		2.109		8.936		0.480		10.297		0.312		0.565		0.096		- 0		2.268		22.954		- 0

		2Q2017		3.412		9.077		0.640		10.723		0.453		1.883		0.178		- 0		2.224		25.178		- 0

		1H2017		5.521		18.013		1.120		21.020		0.765		2.448		0.274		- 0		4.492		48.132		- 0

		3Q2017		0.167		9.480		0.512		13.468		0.467		0.214		0.093		- 0		1.184		25.418		- 0

		9M2017		5.688		27.493		1.632		34.488		1.232		2.662		0.367		- 0		5.676		73.550		- 0

		4Q2017		3.178		10.335		0.566		13.609		0.354		2.327		0.112		- 0		3.021		30.324		- 0

		FY2017		8.866		37.828		2.198		48.097		1.586

Lim Kai Ching: Lim Kai Ching:
Interest and Rental Income								

Lim Kai Ching: Lim Kai Ching:
Other Income + Investment Returns - Rental Income + Incentive Fee		4.989		0.479		- 0		8.697

Lim Kai Ching: Lim Kai Ching:
Other Income + Investment Returns - Rental Income + Incentive Fee		

Lim Kai Ching: Lim Kai Ching:
Interest and Rental Income								

Lim Kai Ching: Lim Kai Ching:
Other Income + Investment Returns - Rental Income + Incentive Fee		

Lim Kai Ching: Lim Kai Ching:
Interest and Rental Income								

Lim Kai Ching: Lim Kai Ching:
Other Income + Investment Returns - Rental Income + Incentive Fee		

Lim Kai Ching: Lim Kai Ching:
Interest and Rental Income		

Lim Kai Ching: Lim Kai Ching:
Interest and Rental Income								

Lim Kai Ching: Lim Kai Ching:
Other Income + Investment Returns - Rental Income + Incentive Fee		103.874





		1Q2016		(0.617)		8.302		0.616		8.407		0.201		0.897		0.112		- 0		0.370		18.905		- 0

		2Q2016		1.829		8.257		0.570		9.612		0.168		0.700		0.087		- 0		3.225		22.620		- 0

		1H2016		1.212		16.559		1.186		18.020		0.369		1.597		0.199		- 0		3.595		41.525		- 0

		3Q2016		(0.719)		8.664		0.540		12.411		0.244		0.625		0.111		- 0		0.361		22.956		- 0

		9M2016		0.493		25.223		1.726		30.431		0.613		2.222		0.310		- 0		3.957		64.481		- 0

		4Q2016		(12.721)		9.029		0.511		11.542		0.296		0.133		0.098		- 0		0.208		21.817		- 0

		FY2016		(12.228)		34.252		2.237		41.973		0.909		2.355		0.408		- 0		4.165		86.298





		1Q2015		0.285		6.021		0.576		7.705		0.223		1.469		0.350		- 0		(0.102)		16.242		- 0

		2Q2015		3.884		7.838		0.696		7.788		0.171		0.507		0.098		- 0		4.682		21.780		- 0

		1H2015		4.169		13.859		1.272		15.493		0.394		1.976		0.448		- 0		4.580		38.022		- 0

		3Q2015		(1.128)		8.650		0.637		9.204		0.211		0.872		0.119		- 0		(1.711)		17.982		- 0

		9M2015		3.041		22.509		1.909		24.697		0.605		2.848		0.567		- 0		2.869		56.004		- 0

		4Q2015		0.479		7.956		0.475		8.648		0.236		1.804		0.096		- 0		1.833		21.048		- 0

		FY2015		3.520		30.465		2.384		33.345		0.841		4.652		0.663		- 0		4.702		77.052





		1Q2014		1.192		4.626		0.585		8.398		0.325		0.528		0.105		- 0		1.782		16.349		- 0

		2Q2014		1.516		4.390		0.726		8.440		0.305		0.527		0.105		- 0		2.221		16.714		- 0

		1H2014		2.708		9.016		1.311		16.838		0.630		1.055		0.210		- 0		4.003		33.063		- 0

		3Q2014		0.253		4.916		0.527		9.670		0.245		0.727		0.118		- 0		0.942		17.145		- 0

		9M2014		2.961		13.932		1.838		26.508		0.875		1.782		0.328		- 0		4.945		50.208		- 0

		4Q2014		(0.853)		5.464		0.556		8.463		0.234		0.649		0.107		- 0		1.453		16.926		- 0

		FY2014		2.108		19.396		2.394		34.971		1.109		2.431		0.435		- 0		6.398		67.134



		1Q2013		2.736		3.462		0.889		11.587		0.363		2.602		0.121		- 0		1.227		20.251		- 0

		2Q2013		0.338		3.619		0.755		9.833		0.349		0.997		0.122		- 0		0.627		16.302		- 0

		1H2013		3.074		7.081		1.644		21.420		0.712		3.599		0.243		- 0		1.854		36.553

		3Q2013		2.530		4.463		0.592		8.913		0.347		0.165		0.241		- 0		3.958		18.679		- 0

		9M2013		5.604		11.544		2.236		30.333		1.059		3.764		0.484		- 0		5.812		55.232		- 0

		4Q2013		0.037		4.646		0.689		8.402		0.315		0.735		0.104		- 0		3.755		18.646		- 0

		FY2012		5.641		16.190		2.925		38.735		1.374		4.499		0.588		- 0		9.567		73.878

				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0



		1Q2012		0.523		3.062		1.013		14.360		0.298		0.025		0.217		- 0		(0.379)		18.596		- 0

		2Q2012		1.198		2.563		1.037		12.514		0.410		0.191		0.196		- 0		2.587		19.498		- 0

		1H2012		1.721		5.625		2.050		26.874		0.708		0.216		0.413		- 0		2.208		38.094

		3Q2012		2.116		3.526		1.043		13.403		0.397		3.287		0.207		- 0		(0.309)		21.554		- 0

		9M2012		3.837		9.151		3.093		40.277		1.105		3.503		0.620		- 0		1.899		59.648		- 0

		4Q2012		(0.240)		3.572		1.085		13.349		0.385		2.410		0.164		- 0		(2.329)		18.636		- 0

		FY2012		3.597		12.723		4.178		53.626		1.490		5.913		0.784		- 0		(0.430)		78.284

				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(0.427)		- 0		- 0				0.427		- 0		Interest on performance notes is non-recurrent



		1Q2011		(1.498)		- 0		1.135		8.522		0.327		0.298		0.216		- 0		0.961		11.459		- 0

		2Q2011		0.816		1.112		1.079		7.835		0.357		0.032		0.216		- 0		1.450		12.081		- 0

		1H2011		(0.682)		1.112		2.214		16.357		0.684		0.330		0.432		- 0		2.411		23.540

		3Q2011		(1.432)		2.346		1.136		10.108		0.370		0.094		0.498		- 0		0.006		14.558		- 0

		9M2011		(2.114)		3.458		3.350		26.465		1.054		0.424		0.930		- 0		2.417		38.098		- 0

		4Q2011		3.493		3.083		1.016		10.359		0.371		0.232		2.733		- 0		2.003		19.797		- 0

		FY2011		1.379		6.541		4.366		36.824		1.425		0.656		3.663		- 0		4.420		57.895

				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(0.551)		- 0		- 0				0.551		- 0		Interest on performance notes is non-recurrent



		1Q2010		0.177		- 0		1.373		8.027		0.220		0.184		0.338		- 0		1.013		11.155		- 0

		2Q2010		0.878		- 0		1.303		8.192		0.285		0.175		0.693		- 0		1.351		11.999		- 0

		1H2010		1.055		- 0		2.676		16.219		0.505		0.359		1.031		- 0		2.364		23.154

		3Q2010		2.444		- 0		1.315		9.566		0.287		1.820		0.229		- 0		0.688		13.905		- 0

		9M2010		3.499		- 0		3.991		25.785		0.792		2.179		1.260		- 0		3.052		37.059		- 0

		4Q2010		(1.154)		- 0		1.130		9.951		0.338		0.968		0.228		- 0		(1.450)		11.165		- 0

		FY2010		2.345		- 0		5.121		35.736		1.130		3.147		1.488		- 0		1.602		48.224

				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(0.262)		- 0		- 0				0.262		- 0		Interest on performance notes is non-recurrent









Data 2

		1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		13		14		15		16		17		18		19		20		21

		Period		Charter income
US$'000		Fee income
US$'000                                		Hotel income
US$'000                              		Sale of property under development
US$'000		Investment returns
US$'000            		Interest income
US$'000		Other income
US$'000		Total income
US$'000		Net profit after tax
US$'000		Profit attributable to owner
US$'000		Weighted no. of shares
'000		EPS
US ₵/share		NAV
US$'000		No. of shares
'000		NAV/Share
US$		Operating Cashflows
US$'000		Cash Balance
US$'000		Non-Current Borrowings
US$'000		Current Borrowings
US$'000		Total Borrowings
US$'000



		FY2023		37,812		4,669		- 0		12,130		2,618		586		219		58,034		5,064		5,008		78,600		6.37		148,892		78,600		1.89		18,990		38,260		46,583		9,021		55,604

		1H2023		20,568		2,711		- 0		3,270		2,778		275		105		29,707		4,269		4,194		78,600		5.34		148,766		78,600		1.89		7,694		31,458		48,959		12,999		61,958

		FY2022		65,279		6,596		- 0		8,658		4,712		208		683		86,136		27,889		27,783		78,600		35.35		151,171		78,600		1.92		34,924		47,069		41,551		31,161		72,712

		1H2022		34,036		4,244		- 0		9,222		1,089		35		234		48,860		16,477		16,404		78,600		20.87		139,027		78,600		1.77		21,193		44,999		40,304		35,744		76,048

		FY2021		47,805		5,731		- 0		9,134		5,431		89		1,245		69,435		18,045		18,201		78,600		23.16		132,574		78,600		1.69		28,379		36,732		61,556		22,285		83,841

		1H2021		19,998		2,925		- 0		5,091		2,505		70		1,072		31,661		7,033		7,180		78,600		9.13		122,744		78,600		1.56		8,126		32,286		62,965		32,239		95,204

		FY2020		30,396		7,771		- 0		- 0		6,153		750		873		45,943		(7,475)		(7,733)		78,600		(9.84)		119,342		78,600		1.52		6,805		35,477		69,538		44,435		113,973

		1H2020		13,743		4,828		- 0		- 0		2,206		487		295		21,559		(3,905)		(3,827)		78,600		(4.87)		121,040		78,600		1.54		1,839		31,084		80,538		45,862		126,400

		FY2019		36,525		7,790		81,244		- 0		8,776		1,052		625		136,012		6,605		5,848		76,528		7.64		126,068		78,600		1.60		39,343		56,089		71,289		71,287		142,576

		1H2019		18,209		4,313		39,006		- 0		5,696		462		283		67,969		6,751		6,447		74,422		8.66		130,621		78,600		1.66		18,220		48,388		90,780		64,375		155,155

		FY2018		39,644		7,003		68,587		- 0		5,760		866		1,421		123,281		3,920		1,234		46,979		2.63		133,332		46,979		2.84		16,999		43,462		111,525		69,193		180,718

		1H2018		19,680		4,023		28,010		- 0		1,457		408		1,071		54,649		6,343		5,134		46,979		10.93		140,925		46,979		3.00		8,110		38,861		144,197		58,430		202,627

		FY2017		37,828		7,850		48,097		- 0		8,451		788		860		103,874		8,866		6,224		46,979		13.25		135,965		46,979		2.89		14,096		40,556		150,343		66,462		216,805

		1H2017		18,013		3,857		21,020		- 0		4,365		374		503		48,132		5,521		4,813		46,979		10.25		131,241		46,979		2.79		5,932		28,468		122,334		70,960		193,294















Borrowings Dec 23

		UNI-ASIA GROUP LIMITED

		EXTERNAL BORROWINGS																 						 		 												 										 																12/2023

		45291.0																 																																																																d

								 								 		 														JPY Rate		SGD Rate		HKD Rate										 

																																141.3500		1.3180		7.8125

																						LCY		LCY		LCY 		LCY		USD'000		USD'000		USD'000		USD'000

		Borrower's name		Lender's / Loan Arranger's name				[1]				[2]
Less:				[3] = [1] - [2]		Effective interest rate				Repayable in one year or less, or on demand				Repayable after one year				Repayable in one year or less, or on demand				Repayable after one year												Non-recourse to UAG or pledged by deposit?

Cheryl: Cheryl:
NO - UAG is liable for the loan ( recourse Loan)								Loan amount for monitoring internal limit
USD						Outstanding
Credit Line Facility Amount		Outstanding Loan Facility Requiring Cash Collateral		Undrawn Project-Related Loan Facility																																										Fixed Interest Rate or

								Loan Amount				Capitalised Upfront Fee				Book Amount		%		Maturity		Secured		Unsecured		Secured		Unsecured		Secured		Unsecured		Secured		Unsecured		Revolving		Non-Revolving		Terms		Note				Usage / purpose of borrowings				Loan Facility Amount				Maturity Date Check										NBV of Ship /
GK Alero's  Properties																																								Variable Interest Rate



		GK Alero 16		Chiba bank, Ltd.		JPY		342,056,000		JPY		-		JPY		342,056,000		Tibor + 0.6%		28 Feb 2052		12,144,000				329,912,000				86				2,334		-				✔		35 years		Secured by a property		Y		Acquisition of real estate ( Takadanobaba )		JPY		342,056,000		-		Ok		JPY		-		- 0		- 0		4,092,693		Property		4,092,693.24		0.00																																		JPY Variable

										(

		GK Alero 16  Sub Total				JPY		342,056,000		JPY		-		JPY		342,056,000						12,144,000		- 0		329,912,000		-		86		-		2,334		-



		GK Alero 45		Chiba Bank		JPY		377,200,000		JPY				JPY		377,200,000		0.637%		30 Dec 2056		11,400,000				365,800,000				80

Cheryl: Cheryl:
				2,588						✔		35 years		Secured by a property		Y		acquisition of real estate ( Takadanobaba 1-chome )		JPY		377,200,000		-		Ok		JPY		-		- 0		-		3,385,988		Property		3,385,988.10		0.00																																		JPY Variable



		GK Alero 45 Sub Total				JPY		377,200,000		JPY		-		JPY		377,200,000						11,400,000		- 0		365,800,000		-		80		-		2,588		-



		Uni-Asia Group		Resona Merchant Bank Asia Limited		SGD		- 0		SGD				SGD		-		 		22 Oct 2024		 		- 0		 				 		-		 				✔		 		 		 		N		 		SGD		2,000,000		-		Ok		SGD		2,000,000		 		- 0				Property																																						JPY Variable



		Uni-Asia Group  Sub Total				SGD		-		USD		-		SGD		-						-		- 0		-		-		-		-		-		-



		Uni-Asia Holdings		HSBC		JPY		-		JPY		-		JPY		-		 		08 May 2024		 								 								✔				 		Secured by deposit pledged		Y		 		JPY		800,000,000		-		Ok		JPY				800,000,000																																												JPY Variable

		Uni-Asia Holdings		Mizuho Bank		USD		-		USD		-		USD		-				31 Dec 2024												-						✔								N				USD		15,000,000		-		Ok		USD		15,000,000										 		12/2023		A01		560104		MIZUHO				MABLE																								USD Variable



		Uni-Asia Holdings Sub-Total				USD		-		USD		-		USD		-						-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		Uni-Asia Holdings Sub-Total				JPY		-		JPY		-		JPY		-						-		-		-		-																																																Current												Non-current

		Uni-Asia Holdings Sub-Total				HKD		-		HKD		-		HKD		-						-		-		-		-

																																																																						 		Period		Ledger		Account		A1		A2		A3						Account		A1		A2		A3

		Fulgida Bulkship		Development Bank of Japan Inc.		JPY		520,000,000		JPY		- 0		JPY		520,000,000		JPY TONA 3mths + 1.41944%		01 Nov 2027		130,000,000				390,000,000				920		-		2,759		-				✔		10 years		Secured by a vessel and guaranteed by Uni-Asia Group		N		Acquistion of vessel		JPY		520,000,000		3,678,811		Ok		USD								8,682,898		Ship		1201..1207zzzzzz		12/2023		J15		560104				SENR.LN		L.INSTAL		AMORTISE				460104		 		SENR.LN		L.INSTAL		AMORTISE		 								JPY Variable

																				 																																																		1250..1257zzzzzz

		Fulgida Bulkship Sub-Total				JPY		520,000,000		JPY		- 0		JPY		520,000,000						130,000,000		-		390,000,000		-		920		-		2,759		-



		Uni-Asia Shipping		Bank SinoPac		USD				USD		- 0		USD		-		1.55% + higher of SOFR +Spread adj & Bank's cost of funds		31 Mar 2024										-		-		-		-		✔				 		Guaranteed by Uni-Asia Group		N		 

Cheryl: Cheryl:
Luna - USD1,315K
Karat - USD685K		USD		3,000,000

Rachel: Rachel:
Due to Group bank balance < US$3 million		-				USD		3,000,000		-										12/2023		S01		560104		SINOPAC																												USD Variable

		Uni-Asia Shipping		CTBC Bank Co., Ltd.		USD		 		USD		- 0		USD		 		Cost of fund		31 Oct 2024																		✔				 		Guaranteed by Uni-Asia Holdings and Uni-Asia Group		N		 		USD		2,000,000		 		Ok		USD		2,000,000												12/2023		S01		560104		CTBC																												USD Variable



		Uni-Asia Shipping Sub-Total				USD		-		USD		- 0		USD		-						-		-		-		-		- 0		-		-		-



		Hope		BOT Leasing

Cheryl: Cheryl:
(previously named as Grand Capital Limited)		USD		4,892,500		USD		(23,812)		USD		4,868,688		SOFR 3mths + 1.9875%		03 Aug 2028										1,025				3,844						✔		5 years		Senior loan secured by a vessel and guaranteed by Uni-Asia Group		N		Acquistion of vessel		USD		4,892,500		4,892,500		Ok		USD								9,566,340		Ship		1201..1207zzzzzz		12/2023		S02		560104		(13,005.88)		SENR.LN		L.INSTAL		AMORTISE				460104				SENR.LN		L.INSTAL		AMORTISE										USD Variable

																																																																						1250..1257zzzzzz

		Hope Sub-Total				USD		4,892,500		USD		(23,812)		USD		4,868,688						-		-		-		-		1,025		-		3,844		-



		Imperial 		Development Bank of Japan Inc. 1		USD		2,502,500		USD		(11,641)		USD		2,490,859		SOFR 3 mths + 1.65%		08 Feb 2027		- 0				- 0				766		-		1,725		-				✔		10 years		Secured by a vessel and guaranteed by Uni-Asia Group		N		Acquistion of vessel		USD		2,502,500

Cheryl: Cheryl:
This was JPY1000M loan facility		2,502,500		Ok		USD								11,360,975		Ship		1201..1207zzzzzz		12/2023		S03		560104				SENR.LN		L.INSTAL		AMORTISE				460104				SENR.LN		L.INSTAL		AMORTISE										JPY Variable

																		 																																																				1250..1257zzzzzz

		Imperial Sub-Total				USD		2,502,500		USD		(11,640.62)		USD		2,490,859						-		-		-		-		766		-		1,725		-



		Jade		Esperance Line S.A		USD		6,300,000

Cheryl: Cheryl:
orignal amt - USD19M		USD		(44,704.28)		USD		6,255,296		SOFR 3mths + 1.90%		19 Jun 2028										990				5,265						✔		5+5 years		Secured by a vessel and guaranteed by Uni-Asia Group		N		Acquistion of vessel		USD		6,300,000		6,300,000		Ok		USD								16,364,272		Ship		1201..1207zzzzzz		12/2023		S04		560104				SENR.LN		L.INSTAL		AMORTISE				460104				SENR.LN		L.INSTAL		AMORTISE										USD Variable

																																																																						1250..1257zzzzzz

		Jade Sub-Total				USD		6,300,000		USD		(44,704.28)		USD		6,255,296						-		-		-		-		990		-		5,265		-



		Jubilee		IYO Bank 		USD		7,750,000

Cheryl: Cheryl:
original amt - USD19.2M		USD		(60,645)		USD		7,689,355		SFOR 3mths + 1.80%		30 Jul 2031										992				6,697						✔		8 years		Secured by a vessel and guaranteed by Uni-Asia Group		N		Acquistion of vessel		USD		7,750,000		7,750,000		Ok		USD						- 0		15,461,827		Ship		1201..1207zzzzzz		12/2023		S07		560104		(18,682.04)		SENR.LN		L.INSTAL		AMORTISE				460104				SENR.LN		L.INSTAL		AMORTISE										USD Variable

																																																																						1250..1257zzzzzz

		Jubilee Sub-Total				USD		7,750,000		USD		(60,645)		USD		7,689,355						-		-		-		-		992		-		6,697		-



		Mable		Showa Leasing Co. Ltd.		USD		6,898,400

Cheryl: Cheryl:
original amt - USD18.120M		USD		(68,094)		USD		6,830,306		SOFR 3 mths + 1.85%		02 Mar 2030										1,093				5,737						✔		7 years		Secured by a vessel and guaranteed by Uni-Asia Group		N		Acquistion of vessel		USD		6,898,400		6,898,400		Ok		USD						- 0		15,784,257		Ship		1201..1207zzzzzz		12/2023		S08		560104		(25,803.86)		SENR.LN		L.INSTAL		AMORTISE				460104				SENR.LN		L.INSTAL		AMORTISE										USD Variable

																																																																						1250..1257zzzzzz

		Mable Sub-Total				USD		6,898,400		USD		(68,094)		USD		6,830,306						-		-		-		-		1,093		-		5,737		-



		Nora		Development Bank of Japan		USD		6,630,000

Cheryl: Cheryl:
original amt - USD18.375M		USD		- 0		USD		6,630,000		SOFR 3mths + 1.7%		28 Jan 2028										1,560				5,070						✔		5 years 		Secured by a vessel and guaranteed by Uni-Asia Group		N		Acquistion of vessel		USD		6,630,000		6,630,000		Ok		USD						- 0		16,695,347		Ship		1201..1207zzzzzz		12/2023		S09		560104		(33,583.93)		SENR.LN		L.INSTAL		AMORTISE				460104				SENR.LN		L.INSTAL		AMORTISE										USD Variable

																				 																						 																												1250..1257zzzzzz

		Nora Sub-Total				USD		6,630,000		USD		-		USD		6,630,000						-		-		-		-		1,560		-		5,070		-

																																																																																ANA 5		ANA 3

		Joule		Tannenbaum Navigation S.A 1		USD		5,350,000		USD		(26,678.09)		USD		5,323,322		SOFR 3mths + 2.4%

Cheryl: Cheryl:
the ratel ends
 on 26 Dec 2023		

Cheryl: Cheryl:
(previously named as Grand Capital Limited)																23 Mar 2029										595				4,729						✔		3+3 years		Secured by a vessel and guaranteed by Uni-Asia Group		N		Acquistion of vessel		USD		5,350,000		5,350,000		Ok		USD						- 0		11,490,180		Ship		1201..1207zzzzzz		12/2023		J01		5601044013				TANNENBA		L.INSTAL		AMORTISE				4601044013						L.INSTAL		AMORTISE				TANNENBA						USD Variable

																		  SOFR 3mths +1.7125%

Cheryl: Cheryl:
the rate starts from 27 Dec 23

																																																																						1250..1257zzzzzz

		Joule Sub-Total				USD		5,350,000		USD		(26,678.09)		USD		5,323,322						-		-		-		-		595		-		4,729		-



		Regina		Showa Leasing Co. Ltd.		USD		6,774,500		USD		(25,249)

Cheryl: Cheryl:
to eliminate advisory fee paid by Regina to Uni Ships for Loan 		

Cheryl: Cheryl:
orignal amt - USD19M		

Cheryl: Cheryl:
original amt - USD19.2M																																								

Cheryl: Cheryl:
Luna - USD1,315K
Karat - USD685K		

Cheryl: Cheryl:
original amt - USD18.120M																																												

Rachel: Rachel:
Due to Group bank balance < US$3 million		

Cheryl: Cheryl:
																

Cheryl: Cheryl:
NO - UAG is liable for the loan ( recourse Loan)		

Cheryl: Cheryl:
original amt - USD18.375M						USD		6,749,251		SOFR 3mths + 1.85%		24 Mar 2025		 								914				5,835						✔		5 years		Secured by a vessel and guaranteed by Uni-Asia Group		N		Acquistion of vessel		USD		6,774,500		6,774,500		Ok		USD								15,741,724		Ship		1201..1207zzzzzz		12/2023		S10		560104		(36,065.91)		SENR.LN		L.INSTAL		AMORTISE				460104				SENR.LN		L.INSTAL		AMORTISE										USD Variable

																																																																						1250..1257zzzzzz

		Regina Sub-Total				USD		6,774,500		USD		(25,249)		USD		6,749,251						-		-		-		-		914		-		5,835		-





		Total																												9,021		-		46,583		-																2,108,353,900		50,776,711						22,000,000		800,000,000		-		128,626,503



																																																												-		-		-

																														Current Liab per Con-BS				Non-current Liab per Con-BS																		Total Facility

																														9,021				46,583														Total Loan Facilities				USD Equivalent								Local Currency		USD Equivalent		Bank

								Secured 				Unsecured				Total												Total																		JPY		2,039,256,000				14,426,997				Outstanding Credit Line Facility		USD		15,000,000		15,000,000		Mizuho Bank

								USD'000				USD'000				USD'000												USD'000						 				 		46,583		-				USD		67,097,900				67,097,900				 		SGD		2,000,000		1,517,451		Resona Merchant Bank

																														 								 		9,021		-				HKD		-				-						USD		3,000,000		3,000,000		Sinopac

		Repayable in one year or less, or on demand						9,021				- 0				9,021		- 0				Non-recourse borrowing						5,088		 										55,604		checking				SGD		2,000,000				1,517,451						USD		2,000,000		2,000,000		CTBC Bank

		Repayable after one year						46,583				- 0				46,583		- 0																						-										USD		83,042,347				Outstanding Facility Requiring Cash Collateral		JPY		800,000,000		5,659,710		HSBC

								55,604				- 0				55,604		 				Borrowing secured by pledged deposit						-		 																												USD		-		-		Mizuho Bank

																																																								Undrawn Project-Related Loan Facility		JPY		 		 		Kansai Mirai Bank

		Repayable in one year or less, or on demand																																														 		 		 						JPY		-		-		 

		Revolving loan 						- 0				- 0				- 0																																Total loan for internal monitoring		USD		50,776,711		(A)								27,177,161

		Non-revolving loan						9,021				- 0				9,021																								 

								9,021				- 0				9,021		- 0																														Net asset value as at 31 December 2023		USD		147,742,051		(B)						 

		Repayable after one year																																														 

		Revolving loan 						- 0				- 0				- 0																																						 

		Non-revolving loan						46,583				- 0				46,583																																Rule (A must be ≦ B)				(A)≦1.3 x (B)

								46,583				- 0				46,583		- 0

																																																(A) = Total borrowings excluding non-recourse borrowings and borrowings pledged by cash deposits

		Total						55,604				- 0				55,604		- 0





								- 0				- 0				- 0												Borrowings collateralised by		Current		Non-current		Total		Collateralised Amount																 

								- 0				- 0				- 0												Ship		8,855		41,661		50,516		121,148		42%														 

								- 0				- 0				- 0												Property		166		4,922		5,088		7,479		68%														 								 

																												Cash		-		-		-		-		0%

																												No collateral		-		-		-		-

								 																						9,021		46,583		55,604		128,627



																														- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0
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UAI Investments

				Breakdown of UAI's Investments

				As at 31 December 2023



				Investments		Percentage ownership		Value @ 
31 Dec 2022		Purchase of Investment		Sale of Investment		FV Adjustment		Realised G/L				Value @ 
31 December 2023				Investments		Value per Phasing File @
31 December 2023

								JPY		JPY		JPY		JPY		JPY		JPY		JPY						JPY

				Residential

				Current

				- GK ALERO 53  → Kagurazaka		30%		832,936						(832,936)		615,237				- 0				- GK ALERO 53  → Kagurazaka		- 0		- 0

				- GK ALERO 54  → Akebonobashi		30%		340,348						(340,348)		620,849				- 0				- GK ALERO 54  → Akebonobashi		- 0		- 0

				- GK ALERO 56  →Takadanobaba 5		30%		22,052,519				(22,500,000)		1,128,375		13,690,454				680,894				- GK ALERO 56  →Takadanobaba 5		680,894		- 0

				- GK ALERO 60  → Takamiya 		20%		5,433,224		19,800,000		(25,400,000)		342,070		12,055,190				175,294				- GK ALERO 60  → Takamiya 		175,294		- 0

				- GK ALERO 61 → Komazawa Daigaku 2		30%		10,123,018		24,000,000		(34,500,000)		1,622,083		13,648,832				1,245,101				- GK ALERO 61 → Komazawa Daigaku 2		1,245,101		- 0

				- GK ALERO 63  →Yotsuya 2 		30%		5,254,251		17,400,000				(458,364)						22,195,887				- GK ALERO 63  →Yotsuya 2 		22,195,887		- 0

				- GK ALERO 65  →Okusawa 2 		30%		101,938,984		6,000,000				(401,886)						107,537,098				- GK ALERO 65  →Okusawa 2 		107,537,098		- 0

				- GK ALERO 66  → Kichijoji 		20%		125,903,814		4,000,000				(443,633)						129,460,181				- GK ALERO 66  → Kichijoji 		129,460,181		- 0

				- GK ALERO 67 → Shimo Kitazawa		30%		37,730,092		22,800,000				(656,012)						59,874,080				- GK ALERO 67 → Shimo Kitazawa		59,874,080		- 0

				- GK ALERO 68 → Nakano Sakaue 3		30%		2,946,848		22,800,000				(314,982)						25,431,866				- GK ALERO 68 → Nakano Sakaue 3		25,431,866		- 0

				- Shirukuru 1		20%		2,878,232						(2,878,232)		572,421				- 0				- Shirukuru 1		- 0		- 0



				Total Current				315,434,266		116,800,000		(82,400,000)		(3,233,865)		41,202,983		- 0		346,600,401

																				- 0

				Non-Current

				- GK ALERO 64  →Shin Nakano 2		30%				4,000,000				(122,154)						3,877,846				- GK ALERO 64  →Shin Nakano 2		3,877,846		- 0

				- GK ALERO 69  →Asagaya		40%				14,800,000				(260,660)						14,539,340				- GK ALERO 69  →Asagaya		14,539,340		- 0

				- GK ALERO 72  →Shibuya 		30%				4,500,000				(76,058)						4,423,942				- GK ALERO 72  →Shibuya 		4,423,942		- 0

				- GK ALERO 73  →Shimo Kitazawa 2		30%				4,800,000				(67,855)						4,732,145				- GK ALERO 73  →Shimo Kitazawa 2		4,732,145		- 0

				- Shirukuru 2		20%				23,000,000				(513,704)						22,486,296				- Shirukuru 2		22,486,296		- 0



				Total Non-Current				- 0		51,100,000		- 0		(1,040,431)		- 0		- 0		50,059,569

																				- 0

				Healthcare

				Current

				- CJ Care				- 0												- 0



								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



				Non-Current

				- K3 Healthcare General Incorporated Association				3,000,000												3,000,000				- K3 Healthcare General Incorporated Association		3,000,000		- 0



								3,000,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,000,000

				Others																- 0

				Current

				- CJ Resort				50,019,825				(50,624,000)		604,175		22,182,450				- 0				- CJ Resort		- 0		- 0

				- GK ALERO 62 → Higashi Iwaobetsu 						182,000,000				(589,945)						181,410,055				- GK ALERO 62 → Higashi Iwaobetsu 		181,410,055		- 0

				- GH Investment				69,679,820		2,500,000				9,194,898						81,374,718				- GH Investment		81,374,718		- 0



								119,699,645		184,500,000		(50,624,000)		9,209,128		22,182,450		- 0		262,784,773

																				- 0

				Non-Current

				- Alero Plus General Incorporated Association				7,800,000												7,800,000				- Alero Plus General Incorporated Association		7,800,000		- 0

				- CJ Resort 2						69,120,000				(475,213)						68,644,787				- CJ Resort 2		68,644,787		- 0



								7,800,000		69,120,000		- 0		(475,213)		- 0		- 0		76,444,787



						DEC		132.14		140.574		140.574		140.574		140.574				141.35

				Investments		Percentage ownership		Value @ 
31 Dec 2021		Purchase of Investment		Sale of Investment		FV Adjustment		Realised G/L		Translation		Value @ 
31 December 2023				FV Adjustment in Announcement 		Realised G/L in Announcement 

								USD		USD		USD		USD		USD		USD		USD				USD		USD

				Residential

				Current

				- GK ALERO 53  → Kagurazaka		30%		6,303		- 0		- 0		(5,925)		4,377		(378)		- 0				(1,549)		- 0

				- GK ALERO 54  → Akebonobashi		30%		2,576		- 0		- 0		(2,421)		4,417		(155)		- 0				- 0		1,995

				- GK ALERO 56  →Takadanobaba 5		30%		166,888		- 0		(160,058)		8,027		97,390		(10,039)		4,817				8,027		97,390

				- GK ALERO 60  → Takamiya 		20%		41,117		140,851		(180,688)		2,433		85,757		(2,474)		1,240				2,433		85,757

				- GK ALERO 61 → Komazawa Daigaku 2		30%		76,608		170,729		(245,422)		11,539		97,094		(4,645)		8,809				11,539		97,094

				- GK ALERO 63  →Yotsuya 2 		30%		39,763		123,778		- 0		(3,261)		- 0		(3,252)		157,028				(3,261)

				- GK ALERO 65  →Okusawa 2 		30%		771,447		42,682		- 0		(2,859)		- 0		(50,484)		760,786				(2,859)		- 0

				- GK ALERO 66  → Kichijoji 		20%		952,806		28,455		- 0		(3,156)		- 0		(62,221)		915,884				(3,156)		- 0

				- GK ALERO 67 → Shimo Kitazawa		30%		285,531		162,192		- 0		(4,667)		- 0		(19,469)		423,587				(4,667)		- 0

				- GK ALERO 68 → Nakano Sakaue 3		30%		22,301		162,192		- 0		(2,241)		- 0		(2,331)		179,921				(2,241)		- 0

				- Shirukuru 1		20%		21,782		- 0		- 0		(20,475)		4,072		(1,307)		- 0				(16,403)		- 0



				Total Current				2,387,122		830,879		(586,168)		(23,005)		293,105		(156,756)		2,452,072		(0)		(12,135)		282,236

																				(0)

				Non-Current

				- GK ALERO 64  →Shin Nakano 2		30%		- 0		28,455		- 0		(869)		- 0		(151)		27,434				(869)		- 0

				- GK ALERO 69  →Asagaya		40%		- 0		105,283		- 0		(1,854)		- 0		(568)		102,861				(1,854)		- 0

				- GK ALERO 72  →Shibuya 		30%		- 0		32,012		- 0		(541)		- 0		(173)		31,298				(541)		- 0

				- GK ALERO 73  →Shimo Kitazawa 2		30%		- 0		34,146		- 0		(483)		- 0		(185)		33,478				(483)		- 0

				- Shirukuru 2		20%		- 0		163,615		- 0		(3,654)		- 0		(878)		159,082				(3,654)		- 0



				Total Non-Current				- 0		363,510		- 0		(7,401)		- 0		(1,955)		354,153				(7,401)		- 0

																				(0)

										Small Residential Properties Development				(30,406)		293,105						Per Announcement		(19,536)		282,236		- 0



										Per Consol P&L check				0		0

				Healthcare

				Current

				- CJ Care				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



				Non-Current

				- K3 Healthcare General Incorporated Association				22,703		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(1,479)		21,224



								22,703		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(1,479)		21,224

				Others

				Current

				- CJ Resort				378,537		- 0		(360,123)		4,298		157,799		(22,711)		- 0

				- GK ALERO 62 → Higashi Iwaobetsu 				- 0		1,294,692		- 0		(4,197)		- 0		(7,085)		1,283,410

				- GH Investment				527,318		17,784		- 0		65,410		- 0		(34,815)		575,697



								905,855		1,312,476		(360,123)		65,511		157,799		(64,611)		1,859,107

				Non-Current																(0)

				- Alero Plus General Incorporated Association				59,028		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(3,846)		55,182

				- CJ Resort 2				- 0		491,698		- 0		(3,381)		- 0		(2,681)		485,637



								586,346		509,483		- 0		62,029		- 0		(41,342)		1,116,516



										Others				62,130		157,799



										Per Consol P&L check				(0)		0













EPS and Dividend

				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8

				Exchange rate		1.34																												Exchange rate		1.34

				Period		Profit attributable to owners
US$'000		Weighted average no. of shares
in thousands		No. of shares adjusted for 2019 bonus issue
in thousands		EPS
US cents		EPS adjusted for
bonus issue
US cents		Dividend per share
SG Cents		Dividend per share adjusted for 2019 bonus issue
SG Cents				FY		Interim Dividend		Special Dividend		Final Dividend		Total Dividend				Period		Profit
US$'000		Weighted average no. of shares
in thousands		No. of shares adjusted for 2019 bonus issue
in thousands		Dividend per share
SG Cents		Total Dividend
US$'000		Payout %

				FY2012		3,431		46,979		70,469		7.30		4.87		5.00		3.33				FY2012						3.33		3.33		-		FY2012		3,597		46,979		70,469		5.00		1,753		48.7%

				FY2013		5,448		46,979		70,469		11.60		7.73		6.25		4.17				FY2013						4.17		4.17		-		FY2013		5,641		46,979		70,469		6.25		2,191		38.8%

				FY2014		2,150		46,979		70,469		4.58		3.05		6.25		4.17				FY2014						4.17		4.17		-		FY2014		2,108		46,979		70,469		6.25		2,191		103.9%

				FY2015		2,696		46,979		70,469		5.74		3.83		6.25		4.17				FY2015						4.17		4.17		-		FY2015		3,520		46,979		70,469		6.25		2,191		62.2%

				FY2016		(14,166)		46,979		70,469		(30.15)		(20.10)		3.00		2.00				FY2016						2.00		2.00		-		FY2016		(12,228)		46,979		70,469		3.00		1,052		(8.6%)

				FY2017		6,224		46,979		70,469		13.25		8.83		6.25		4.17				FY2017						4.17		4.17		-		FY2017		8,866		46,979		70,469		6.25		2,191		24.7%

				FY2018		1,234		46,979		70,469		2.63		1.75		7.00		4.67				FY2018				0.50		4.17		4.67		-		FY2018		3,920		46,979		70,469		7.00		2,454		62.6%

				FY2019		5,848		76,528		78,600		7.64		7.64		4.20		4.20				FY2019		2.00				2.20		4.20		-		FY2019		6,605		76,528		78,600		4.20		2,399		36.3%

				FY2020		(7,466)		78,600		78,600		(9.50)		(9.50)		1.00		1.00				FY2020						1.00		1.00		-		FY2020		(7,475)		78,600		78,600		1.00		587		(7.8%)

				FY2021		18,201		78,600		78,600		23.16		23.16		7.00		7.00				FY2021		2.00		2.00		3.00		7.00		-		FY2021		18,045		78,600		78,600		7.00		3,998		22.2%

				FY2022		27,783		78,600		78,600		35.35		35.35		14.50		14.50				FY2022		6.50		5.00		3.00		14.50		-		FY2022		27,889		78,600		78,600		14.50		8,442		30.3%

				FY2023		5,007		78,600		78,600		6.37		6.37		4.40		4.40				FY2023		2.20		-		2.20		4.40		-		FY2023		5,063		78,600		78,600		4.40		2,562		50.6%





				Assumed USD/SGD rate		1.35

						SG Cents		SG Cents

				Period		EPS in SG cents		DPS in SG cents 

				FY2012		6.57		3.33

				FY2013		10.44		4.17

				FY2014		4.12		4.17

				FY2015		5.16		4.17

				FY2016		(27.14)		2.00

				FY2017		11.92		4.17

				FY2018		2.36		4.67

				FY2019		10.32		4.20

				FY2020		(12.82)		1.00

				FY2021		31.26		7.00

				FY2022		47.72		14.50

				FY2023		8.60		4.40















				Period		Profit US$'m

				FY2014		2.11

				FY2015		3.52

				FY2016		(12.23)

				FY2017		8.87

				FY2018		3.92

				FY2019		6.60

				FY2020		(7.48)

				FY2021		18.20

				FY2022		27.78

				FY2023		5.01



Dividend Per Share In Singapore Cents (1)



DPS in SG cents 	FY2012	FY2013	FY2014	FY2015	FY2016	FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020	FY2021	3.3333333333333335	4.166666666666667	4.166666666666667	4.166666666666667	2	4.166666666666667	4.666666666666667	4.2	1	7	

SG Cents 

Per Share







Profit Trend



Profit US$'m	FY2014	FY2015	FY2016	FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020	FY2021	2.1080000000000005	3.5199999999999996	-12.22799	8.8659999999999997	3.9200000000000004	6.6049999999999995	-7.4749999999999996	18.2	







Earnings Per Share (“EPS”) and Dividend Per Share (“DPS”) in SG Cents



EPS in SG cents	

FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020	FY2021	FY2022	FY2023	11.923554383975235	2.3640209045349354	10.316224127116874	-12.823284563647576	31.261264712422921	47.718893129770997	8.5998091603053446	DPS in SG cents 	

FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020	FY2021	FY2022	FY2023	4.166666666666667	4.666666666666667	4.2	1	7	14.5	4.4000000000000004	

SG Cents













Earnings Per Share (“EPS”) and Dividend Per Share (“DPS”) in SG Cents



EPS in SG cents	

FY2012	FY2013	FY2014	FY2015	FY2016	FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020	FY2021	FY2022	FY2023	6.5728976689297927	10.436941562322795	4.1188370702999286	5.1648301123388869	-27.13834694784595	11.923554383975235	2.3640209045349354	10.316224127116874	-12.823284563647576	31.261264712422921	47.718893129770997	8.5998091603053446	DPS in SG cents 	

FY2012	FY2013	FY2014	FY2015	FY2016	FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020	FY2021	FY2022	FY2023	3.3333333333333335	4.166666666666667	4.166666666666667	4.166666666666667	2	4.166666666666667	4.666666666666667	4.2	1	7	14.5	4.4000000000000004	

SG Cents













Dividend Per Share (Adjusted for Corporate Actions)



Interim Dividend	

FY2018	FY2019	FY2020	FY2021	FY2022	2	2	6.5	Special Dividend	

FY2018	FY2019	FY2020	FY2021	FY2022	0.5	2	5	Final Dividend	

FY2018	FY2019	FY2020	FY2021	FY2022	4.166666666666667	2.2000000000000002	1	3	3	Total Dividend	

FY2018	FY2019	FY2020	FY2021	FY2022	4.666666666666667	4.2	1	7	14.5	

SG ₵/share









Dividend Per Share (Adjusted for Corporate Actions)



Interim Dividend	

FY2012	FY2013	FY2014	FY2015	FY2016	FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020	FY2021	FY2022	2	2	6.5	Special Dividend	

FY2012	FY2013	FY2014	FY2015	FY2016	FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020	FY2021	FY2022	0.5	2	5	Final Dividend	

FY2012	FY2013	FY2014	FY2015	FY2016	FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020	FY2021	FY2022	3.3333333333333335	4.166666666666667	4.166666666666667	4.166666666666667	2	4.166666666666667	4.166666666666667	2.2000000000000002	1	3	3	Total Dividend	

FY2012	FY2013	FY2014	FY2015	FY2016	FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020	FY2021	FY2022	3.3333333333333335	4.166666666666667	4.166666666666667	4.166666666666667	2	4.166666666666667	4.666666666666667	4.2	1	7	14.5	

SG ₵/share
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Full Year Results For Past 5 Years
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The Group’s FY2023
profit was down to
US$5.1 million mainly
due to normalisation of
charter market and
slower HK property
business.
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Dividend of 2.2 SG ¢/share

15

The Board is pleased to announce a
final dividend of 2.2 SG ¢/share for
FY2023.

Together with the 2.2 SG ¢/share
interim dividend paid in September
2023, total dividend for FY2023
would be 4.4 SG ¢/share,
representing approximately 50.6% of
payout ratio of FY2023’s profit.

Key Dates for Dividend

5.00p.m., 20 May 2024

Date on which Registrable Transfers
to be received by the Company will be
registered before entitlements to the
dividend are determined:

31 May 2024

Payment Date:



Balance Sheet Summary

(US$’million) As at 
31 Dec 2023

As at 
31 Dec 2022

Increase / 
(Decrease) Remarks

Total Assets 211.6 236.7 (25.1) Total assets reduced mainly due to
realisation of long-term investments

Total Liabilities 62.7 85.5 (22.8) Total liabilities reduced mainly due to
repayment of borrowings

Total Equity 148.9 151.2 (2.3)

Total Debt 55.6 72.7 (17.1) Total borrowings reduced due to
scheduled repayment and prepayments

Total Cash 38.3 47.1 (8.8)

Debt to Equity 
Ratio (Gearing) 0.37 0.48 (0.11) Lower gearing ratio

NAV per share 
(US$) 1.89 1.92 (0.03)

16



0%
30%
60%
90%
120%

 -

 50.0

 100.0

 150.0

FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023

US$'m Debt/Equity Ratio

Debt Equity Debt/Equity Ratio

Strong Balance Sheet with Low Gearing in High Interest Rate Environment

Debt/Equity ratio 
is < 40%
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US$’million As at 31 December 2023 As at 31 December 2022

Total Assets 211.6 236.7

Total Assets Allocation
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Cash Flows

(US$'000) FY2023 FY2022

Cash and cash equivalents at 
beginning of the year 47,069 36,732

Cash Inflows / (Outflows)

o Operating Activities 18,990 34,924

o Investing Activities (149) (1,108)

o Financing Activities (26,609) (21,505)

o Effect of exchange rate changes (1,041) (1,974)

Net Cash Inflows / (Outflows) for 
the year (8,809) 10,337

Cash and cash equivalents at the 
end of the year 38,260 47,069

Operating cash flows were US$19.0
million for FY2023 as compared to
US$34.9 million for FY2022 due in part
to slowdown in ship charter market and
absence of fee income from ship finance
arrangement deal.

Investing cash outflows were a mere
US$0.1 million in FY2023 after offsetting
investing cash outflows with inflows from
the disposal of an investment property
(US$4.4 million); proceeds from 49%
owned Matin Shipping (US$1.5 million);
as well as proceeds from the disposal of
a wholly-owned ship (US$7.5 million).

Cash outflows from financing activities
of US$26.6 million were mainly due to
net payment of borrowings and interests
totalling US$20.0 million as well as total
dividend of US$6.0 million paid in 2023 .
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Cash

The Group’s total cash was US$38.3
million as at end 2023, a level
comparable to 2020 and 2021.

Operating cashflows of the Group
was US$19.0 million for FY2023.
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Borrowings
Total borrowings reduced mainly due to
scheduled repayment and prepayment of
existing borrowings.

Total finance costs of the Group for FY2023 had
increased compared to that of FY2022 due to
rising interest rates.

However, while the US Federal Funds Rate
increased by more than 100% from FY2022 to
FY2023, the Group’s total finance costs
increased by only 32% from US$2.8 million in
FY2022 to US$3.7 million in FY2023 following a
deliberate effort by the Group in reducing the
total borrowings.
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Borrowings vis-à-vis Cash

As at 31 Dec 2023 
Borrowings 

Collateralised By:

Current 
Borrowings 

USD'm

Non-Current 
Borrowings 

USD'm

Total 
Borrowings 

USD'm

Book Values of 
Assets Collateralised

USD'm

Ship assets 8.8 41.7 50.5 121.1

Property assets 0.2 4.9 5.1 * 7.5

Total 9.0 46.6 55.6 128.6

USD'm

Total Secured Borrowings 55.6 Borrowings are 43.2% 
of book value of total 
assets collateralisedTotal Book Value of Assets Collateralised 128.6

Total Cash 38.3

Total Operating Cash Flows 19.0

As at 31 Dec 2023, all of the
Group’s total borrowings of
US$55.6 million are secured by
assets with book values of
totalling US$128.6 million.

On the other hand, the Group has
US$38.3 million cash on hand
and generated operating cash
flows of US$19.0 million for
FY2023.

Hence, notwithstanding that the
Group has US$9.0 million
borrowings due less than a year,
the Group’s assets are able to
meet the borrowing repayment
obligations.
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* Borrowings for property assets are JPY non-recourse loans borrowed in 
Japan as collateralised by Japan property assets.



FY2023 
Business Update
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Group Segment Results
Shipping profits normalised following FY2022’s exceptional boom while 
property segment was dragged down by HK property market slowdown

(US$’000) FY2023 FY2022 % Change

Shipping
Revenue 43,418 71,478 (39%)

Net Profit 10,015 32,527 (69%)

Property
Revenue 14,588 14,580 0%

Net (Loss) / Profit (1,727) 1,536 (212%)

Headquarters
Headquarters’ shared corporate 
services

Revenue 179 194 (8%)

Net Loss (3,225) (6,174) (48%)

Group Total
Revenue 58,034 86,136 (33%)

Net Profit 5,063 27,889 (82%)
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Results of Shipping Segment
Following the stellar performance in FY2022, the shipping market
has normalised. Accordingly, the Group’s profit from shipping was
US$10.0 million for FY2023.

(US$’000) FY2023 FY2022 % Change

Shipping
Revenue 43,418 71,478 (39%)

Net Profit 10,015 32,527 (69%)

Ship Owning and Chartering
o Ship Owning/Leasing & Chartering

Revenue 39,170 66,795 (41%)

Net Profit 7,496 29,728 (75%)

Maritime Asset Management
o Investment and Asset Management of 

Ships

o Ship Finance Arrangement

Revenue 3,546 3,924 (10%)

Net Profit 2,029 2,231 (9%)

Maritime Services
o Commercial / Technical Management of 

Ships
o Ship Related Brokerage Services

Revenue 2,219 2,525 (12%)

Net Profit 492 575 (14%)
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Ship Owning and Chartering
(US$'000) FY2023 FY2022 % Change Remarks
Turnover 39,170 66,795 (41%)

Charter Income 37,812 66,279 (43%) Charter income normalised to US$37.8 million
following boom in FY2022.

Fee Income 757 959 (21%)
Interest Income 419 114 268%
Other Income 182 443 (59%)

Expenses (27,851) (34,243) (19%)
Gain on disposal of US$2.3 million recorded as part
of operating expenses, as well as reversal of
impairment of US$1.15 million

Profit from Operation 11,319 32,552 (65%)

Finance costs (3,739) (2,800) 34% Finance costs increased due to increase in interest
rate.

Profit before Tax 7,580 29,752 (75%)

Profit after Tax 7,496 29,728 (75%)
FY2023’s US$7.5 million profit was a decline of 75%
compared to FY2022 due to normalisation of shipping
market.
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Baltic Handysize Index
Following a stellar 2022, the dry bulk market normalised in 2023 due partly to the easing of port
congestion post-pandemic. While the bulker market was softer in the middle of 2023, it trended
upwards from mid-August 2023 till the end of 2023 before slowing down in the beginning of 2024.

Source: Bloomberg 27
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Seaborne Dry Bulk Trade Supply/Demand

Source: Clarksons Research DBTO January 2024 

There are mixed signals on the potential dry bulk tonne-mile demand in 2024 and beyond. While Marsoft expects the dry bulk
tonne-mile demand to grow by around 2.7% in 2024 vs dry bulk fleet growth of 2.4% in 2024, Clarksons Research projected dry
bulk tonne-mile demand to grow by around 1.6% in 2024, short of the dry bulk fleet growth of 2.3% in 2024. However, some
factors that may further reduce actual supply growth include slower speeds, energy-saving technology retrofit time, Panama
Canal restrictions, as well as the rerouting of ships through Cape of Good Hope instead of Suez Canal due to Red Sea crisis. On
the demand side, Chinese economy recovery and environmental concerns are some of the wild cards that may potentially swing
the demand for dry bulk including for coal (to power more environmentally unfriendly coal-fired power plants) and iron ore.
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Average Charter Hire Rate Per Day of Wholly Owned Ships

29

Average charter per day increased in 4Q2023 as market strengthened. The Group continues to exercise close surveillance of the
charter market environment to seek opportunities to continue to optimise our charter income and at the same time maintain
flexibility to possibly monetise our vessels when the market is right.

1Q2021 2Q2021 3Q2021 4Q2021 1Q2022 2Q2022 3Q2022 4Q2022 1Q2023 2Q2023 3Q2023 4Q2023
Charter Income (US$'000) 9,750 10,248 12,577 15,230 16,141 17,895 15,723 15,520 11,118 9,450 8,488 8,756
No. of operating days 974 866 878 806 875 879 802 910 895 879 919 858
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Uni Auc One (held through subsidiary Karat Bulkship S.A.)

30

As part of the Group’s ordinary course of business and strategy, the Group’s oldest 29k dwt
ship built in 2007, M/V Uni Auc One, held through wholly-owned subsidiary Karat Bulkship S.A.,
had been sold to an external buyer and the sale was completed on 10 November 2023. The
Group booked a gain of US$2.3 million for this sale with US$7.5 million cash added to the
Group’s cash balances.



Uni Wealth (held through subsidiary Fulgida Bulkship S.A.)

31

In January 2024, the Group entered into
a contract to sell the Group’s 2nd oldest
29k dwt ship built in 2009, M/V Uni
Wealth, held through wholly-owned
subsidiary Fulgida Bulkship S.A., to an
external buyer. The sale is expected to
be completed in March 2024.

In 2020, the Group made an impairment
of US$1.7m for this vessel based on the
conditions then present.

With the signing of sales contract in
2024, the Group had reversed out
US$1.15m of the US$1.7m impairment
as at 31 December 2023 based on the
selling price. The Group does not
expect further material reversal of
impairment from this sale in FY2024.



Wholly Owned Dry Bulk Portfolio
Name of Ship Capacity Type Year of Built Shipyard

1 M/V Uni Challenge 29,078 DWT Bulker 2012 Y-Nakanishi

2 M/V Victoria Harbour 29,100 DWT Bulker 2011 Y-Nakanishi

3 M/V Clearwater Bay 29,118 DWT Bulker 2012 Y-Nakanishi

4 M/V ANSAC Pride 37,094 DWT Bulker 2013 Onomichi

5 M/V Island Bay 37,649 DWT Bulker 2014 Imabari

6 M/V Inspiration Lake 37,706 DWT Bulker 2015 Imabari

7 M/V Glengyle 37,679 DWT Bulker 2015 Imabari

8 M/V Uni Bulker 37,700 DWT Bulker 2016 Imabari
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With the disposal of the two 29k dwt ships, all the Group’s 8 wholly-owned ships are built in 2011
or later, reducing the average age of the Group’s fleet to around 10 years of age.



Maritime Asset Management

(US$'000) FY2023 FY2022 % Change Remarks

Turnover 3,546 3,924 (10%)

Fee Income 697 1,803 (61%) No arrangement deal closed in FY2023
resulting in decrease in fee income.

Investment Returns 2,668 1,989 34%

Gain recognised in FY2023 pertained to
distributions received from 49% owned
Matin Shipping Ltd following disposal of
vessel as well as dividends from JV
ship investments.

Interest Income 181 132 37%

Expenses (1,517) (1,693) (10%)

Profit before Tax 2,029 2,231 (9%)

Profit after Tax 2,029 2,231 (9%) MAM business segment achieved a
profit of US$2.0 million for FY2023.
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Joint Investment Dry Bulk Portfolio

Name of Joint Investment 
Company

Ownership 
Percentage Type Capacity Year of Built Shipyard

1 Olive Bulkship S.A. 18% Bulker 57,836 DWT 2015 Tsuneishi

2 Polaris Bulkship S.A. 18% Bulker 57,836 DWT 2015 Tsuneishi

3 Quest Bulkship S.A. 18% Bulker 37,700 DWT 2016 Imabari

4 Stella Bulkship S.A. 18% Bulker 37,700 DWT 2018 Imabari

5 Tiara Bulkship S.A. 18% Bulker 37,700 DWT 2020 Imabari

6 Unicorn Bulkship S.A. 18% Bulker 36,300 DWT 2018 Oshima

7 Victoria Bulkship S.A. 18% Bulker 36,300 DWT 2018 Oshima
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Maritime Services 

(US$'000) FY2023 FY2022 % Change Remarks

Turnover 2,219 2,525 (12%)

Fee Income 2,195 2,511 (13%) Charter brokerage fee income decreased due 
to decrease in charter rates.

Interest Income 23 11 109% 

Other Income 1 3 (67%)

Expenses (1,678) (1,899) (12%)

Profit before Tax 541 626 (14%)

Profit after Tax 492 575 (14%) Profit decreased by 14% for FY2023

The Group’s Maritime Services arm provides commercial / technical management services as well as ship
related brokerage services to the Group’s wholly-owned ships and joint-investment ships, as well as third
party partners.
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Results of Property Segment

(US$’000) FY2023 FY2022 % Change

Property
Revenue 14,588 14,580 0%

Net (Loss) / Profit (1,727) 1,536 (212%)

Property Investment   
(ex-Japan)

Investment/Asset Management of 
Properties ex-Japan

Revenue (1,513) 1,749 (187%)

Net (Loss) / Profit (2,969) 424 N/M

Property Investment 
(in-Japan)

Investment/Asset Management of 
Properties in Japan

Revenue 16,101 12,831 25%

Net Profit 1,242 1,112 12%

Property business segment recorded a loss of US$1.7 million 
mainly due to valuation losses taken for Hong Kong projects.
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Property Investment (ex-Japan)
(US$'000) FY2023 FY2022 % Change Remarks

Turnover (1,513) 1,749 (187%)

Fee Income 520 464 12% Fee income, comprising mainly administration
fee income, increased by 12%

Investment Returns (2,048) 1,263 N/M US$2.1 million valuation losses booked for
Hong Kong property projects

Interest Income 12 17 (29%)

Other Income 3 5 (40%)

Expenses (1,412) (1,323) 7% 
(Loss) / Profit from 
Operation (2,925) 426 N/M

Finance Costs (44) ꟷ N/M

(Loss) / Profit before Tax (2,969) 426 N/M

(Loss) / Profit after Tax (2,969) 424 N/M A loss of US$3.0 million was recorded for
FY2023
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Hong Kong Properties
The Hong Kong commercial
office/industrial property market
continues to be slow as the
prevailing high interest rate
environment continues to weigh on
investor sentiment and transaction
volumes, and thus price. Slowdown
in China property sector has a
spillover effect on Hong Kong
property market as fewer China
companies invest in Hong Kong.
Therefore, there might be a
possibility of the Group booking
further fair valuation losses if this
situation continues. However, the
Hong Kong Government’s new
initiatives to attract international
capital and talent, coupled with the
potential of interest rate decline in
the latter half of 2024, could
potentially bring reprieve to the
Hong Kong commercial
office/industrial property market
towards the end of 2024.
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4th HK Property Project – T18

Investment: HKD29 million or around USD3.7 million 
(2.5% effective ownership)

Location: 18 - 20 Tai Chung Road, Tsuen Wan, Hong Kong 

Project: Office building

Current 
status: 

44 Office units (27% by GFA), all 4 shops, and 67 carparks
(52%) sold as of 31 December 2023.

Updates on Hong Kong Property Projects

3rd HK Property Project – K83

Investment: HKD50 million or around USD6.4 million 
(11.9% effective ownership)

Location: 83 Tai Lin Pai Road, Kwai Chung, Hong Kong

Project: Office building

Current 
status: 

Last 1 car park was settled in December 2023. Final dividend 
is expected to be distributed in 2024.

K83 T18
This project is currently in
the market for strata-title
sales.

All office units had been
sold, with only some car
parks remaining.

2nd HK Property Project – CSW650

Final Dividend HKD437,000 (around USD56 thousands) received from project.
Total Dividend Received HKD193 million (around USD25 million)
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CSW1018

T73

Updates on Hong Kong Property Projects

6th HK Property Project – CSW1018

Investment: HKD35.2 million or around USD4.5 million 
(3.825% effective ownership)

Location: 1016 – 1018 Tai Nam West Street, Kowloon, Hong Kong

Project: Industrial building

Current 
status: 

72 Office units (51% by GFA ) and 39 carparks (72%) sold
as of 31 December 2023. 

5th HK Property Project – T73

Investment: HKD41.3 million or around USD5.3 million
(7.5% effective ownership)

Location: 71 – 75 Chai Wan Kok Street, Tsuen Wan, Hong Kong

Project: Industrial building

Current 
status: 

12 Office units (9.2% by GFA ) and 6 carparks (16%) 
sold as of 31 December 2023. 

The construction of the above projects had been completed
and are currently in the market for strata-title sales.
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Updates on Hong Kong Property Projects

8th HK Property Project – CSW918 & 926

Investment: HKD50.43 million or around USD6.5 million 
(3.0% effective ownership)

Location: 916 – 926 Cheung Sha Wan Road, Hong Kong

Project: Two phases of a commercial office building complex

Current 
status: 

Construction of superstructure had been completed and 
proceeded to construction of external walls. The 
development is scheduled to be completed in 2Q2024. 

7th HK Property Project – T11

Investment: HKD62 million or around USD7.9 million 
(8.27% effective ownership)

Location: 11 – 15 Chai Wan Kok Street, Tsuen Wan, Hong Kong

Project: Office building

Current 
status: 

6 Office units (3.4% by GFA ), 1 shop (14% by GFA ) 
and 25 carparks (19%) sold as of 31 December 2023. 

T11 CSW918 & 926
External walls are
under construction.

The project is currently in
the market for strata-title
sales.
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Tsuen Wan Projects (Aerial View)

7th – T11

5th – T73

4th – T18
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Cheung Sha Wan Projects (Aerial View)

6th – CSW1018

8th – CSW918 
& 926

2nd – CSW650
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Property Investment (in-Japan)
(US$'000) FY2023 FY2022 % Change Remarks

Turnover 16,101 12,831 25%

Fee Income 1,962 2,594 (24%)

Decrease in fee income mainly due to less ad hoc fees
including arrangement fees, brokerage commission,
incentive fees, offset by increase in recurring asset
management fees.

Sale of Properties under 
Development 12,130 8,658 40% 3 properties under development were sold in FY2023

compared to 2 in FY2022.

Investment Returns 1,998 1,460 37% 

Other Income 11 119 (91%)

Expenses (13,606) (10,352) 31% Increase mainly due to cost of 3 properties under
development in FY2023 recorded compared to 2 in FY2022.

Profit From Operations 2,495 2,479 1%

Financing costs/ TK 
Allocation (653) (803) (19%)

Profit before Tax 1,842 1,676 10%

Profit after Tax 1,242 1,112 12% US$1.2 million profit achieved in FY2023, a 12% increase
from FY2022.
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ALERO Projects
The Group invests in and develops small
residential property projects in Tokyo,
named “ALERO” Series.

The Group purchases land and develops
into 4 - 5 storey buildings with 10 - 30 units
of studio or maisonette type flats.

The completed projects are typically
sold en bloc.

Before

After
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2023 ALERO Completed Projects Album
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Classification of ALERO Projects

Stake owned 
by the Group

Investment 
Objective

Balance Sheet 
Classification

Income Statement 
Classification

Balance Sheet Amount 
As At 31 December 2023

US$' million 

1) 50% or more Develop and 
hold for rental

Investment 
Properties Investment Returns 7.5

2) 50% or more Develop and sell
Properties 

Under 
Development

Sale of Properties Under 
Development (income) / 
Cost of Properties Under 
Development (expense) 

ꟷ

3) Less than 50% Develop and sell Investment Investment Returns 2.8

Total ALERO Investments as at 31 December 2023 10.3

The Group’s ALERO projects may be classified as the 
following in the Group’s financials:
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ALERO Projects

The Group has very stringent selection criteria in selecting new ALERO projects and will not compromise internal
assessment requirements to chase after new projects. It is due to the Group’s cautious approach that every
ALERO project that the Group invested in had been profitable since the Group started the ALERO series in 2011.
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UACJ Assets Under Management

49

The Group’s property assets under
management by subsidiary Uni-Asia Capital
(Japan) Ltd (“UACJ”) had reached JPY38.7
billion as at 31 December 2023, and have
started managing solar power property assets
since 3Q2023. As shown on the chart on the
left, such assets include Hotel/ Hostel/ Resort
property assets (JPY12.9 billion), Residential
property assets (JPY7.8 billion), Healthcare/
Medical/ Group Home property assets (JPY16.7
billion) as well as Solar Power property assets
(JPY1.3 billion). The different asset classes
demonstrated the depth and scope of UACJ’s
asset management capabilities. The Group will
continue to build on its reputation to increase
property assets under management in Japan to
increase asset management fee income.
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UACJ Assets Under Management – Solar Power Plants
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The Group’s Japan subsidiary UACJ started asset management services for 3 solar power plants in Tochigi
Prefecture. Tochigi Prefecture is situated north of Tokyo that encompasses part of Nikko National Park. The
first of the three power plants started generating electricity from December 2023.

 Kami Ishikawa Solar Power Plant

 Site of Otawara
Solar Power Plant


Site of Nasu 

Karasuyama Solar 
Power Plant



Private Finance Initiative (“PFI”) Projects
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On 28 November 2023, UACJ-led consortium won the bid to develop and operate a private finance initiative
(“PFI”) project called for by the Kuki City government in Saitama Prefecture in Japan. The PFI project is a
public work facilities development project to build a public use facility which utilises residual heat from an
existing waste treatment plant in Kuki City. The consortium will operate the facility for 20 years following the
completion of the development of the facility, which is expected to take place in 2027.This is the Group’s 2nd

PFI project following the PFI project in Wako City, Saitama Prefecture, Japan which was completed in
December 2021. This project is in line with the Group’s commitment to good corporate citizenship and
sustainable business practices, and its belief in creating shared value and improving the impact of its
businesses on society.



Land Projects
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Picture from SnowJapan.com 

The Group initiated the purchase of a piece land
in Furano, Hokkaido with a group of investors
(including Singaporean investors) in 2021. The
Group had a minority stake in this purchase and
earned fees in initiating the acquisition. The land
was sold in FY2023 for a small gain. The success
of this first project in land purchase gave the
Group confidence in organising overseas
investors to invest in different property investment
projects outside of Tokyo.

Following this first project, the Group has
purchased land with other investors in Furano
and Niseko employing this modus operandi.



Retirement of Mr. Fukuyado as CEO
Mr. Kenji Fukuyado first joined the Group
in 2001 and had since held various
management appointments within the
Group before being appointed Chief
Executive Officer in 2020. Under Mr.
Fukuyado’s leadership, the Group
successfully weathered the COVID-19
pandemic, resumed payment of interim
dividends for the financial year ended
2021, and achieved record profit for the
financial year ended 2022. Following the
expiration of Mr. Fukuyado’s Service
Agreement on 29 February 2024, Mr.
Fukuyado decided to retire and relinquish
his roles as Chief Executive Officer and
Executive Director of the Group in order to
spend more time with his family and
pursue his other interests. The Company
would like to take this opportunity to thank
Mr. Fukuyado for his past contributions,
which have been invaluable to the growth
and development of the Group.
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Appointment of Mr. Iwabuchi as CEO

Following the retirement of Mr. Fukuyado, the current
Executive Director of the Company, Mr. Masahiro
Iwabuchi will be appointed Chief Executive Officer of the
Company with effect from 29 February 2024.

Mr. Iwabuchi joined the Group when it was established in
1997 and had since held various management
appointments within the Group. He was appointed an
Executive Director of the Company on 1 March 2018. Mr.
Iwabuchi heads the Property Investment Department and
oversees the Human Resource and Information
Technology functions of the Group. He has extensive
experience in the banking industry and has worked in
various parts of Asia including Japan, Indonesia,
Singapore, Hong Kong and China. Mr. Iwabuchi speaks
fluent Japanese, English and Mandarin.
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Principal Subsidiary, Uni-Asia Holdings Limited was awarded 
2022-2023 Good MPF Employer Award

Every year, the Mandatory Provident Fund
Schemes Authority of Hong Kong (“MPF”) awards
Good MPF Employer Award to specially
commend and give public recognition to
employers that have made continuous efforts to
further enhance the retirement protection of their
employees.

Our principal subsidiary in Hong Kong, Uni-Asia
Holdings Limited was awarded 2022-2023 Good
MPF Employer Award for the third consecutive
year.

This award is an attestation to the Group’s
commitment to good employment practices.
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Community Service – Hong Kong

56

As part of the Group’s continuing effort to contribute back to the community, on 22 September 2023,
Uni-Asia Holdings Limited initiated an event to distribute meal boxes and gift bags to seniors to
celebrate mid-autumn festival in Hong Kong.



Community Service – Hong Kong
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The event was very well received by the community and staff. The Group will roll out more such events
going forward and in other offices as well.



Community Service – Hong Kong

58

Charity Walkathon in Mai Po Nature Reserve, Hong Kong organized by charity organization WWF for
fund raising.



Community Service - Singapore
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On 27 October 2023, Uni-Asia Group Limited in Singapore partnered with SPD to serve people with
special needs by accompanying SPD’s clients on an outing to Changi Jewel.



Thank You!Thank You!
For Investor/Media enquiries: roystontan@gem-comm.com

raymond@gem-comm.com 
emily@gem-comm.com 60
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